SIMS

Preparing for the
School Census
S Autumn 2022

ary, ursery
and Special phase
schools

applicable to 7.206 onwards

Preparation Guide




Revision History

Version Change Description

7.206 - 1.0 Initial release. 21/07/2022

© Education Software Solutions Ltd 2022. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, photocopied, stored on a retrieval
system, translated or transmitted without the express written consent of the publisher.
Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

Doc Ref: SCAut_PRPrep_7206/HBK/210722/AW

Providing Feedback on Documentation

We always welcome comments and feedback on the quality of our documentation
including online help files and handbooks. If you have any comments, feedback or
suggestions regarding the module help file, this handbook (PDF file) or any other aspect
of our documentation, please email:

publications@educationsoftwaresolutions.co.uk

Please ensure that you include the module name, version and aspect of documentation
on which you are commenting.

Education Software Solutions Ltd., 11 Kingsley Lodge, 13 New Cavendish Street, London, W1G 9UG
Email: enquiries@educationsoftwaresolutions.co.uk Web: www.educationsoftwaresolutions.co.uk



mailto:enquiries@educationsoftwaresolutions.co.uk
http://www.educationsoftwaresolutions.co.uk/
mailto:publications@educationsoftwaresolutions.co.uk

School Census Autumn 2022 Preparation Check List

Use this check list to tick off each of the preparation tasks when they have been

completed.

U

Check with your System Administrator/Manager that you have the appropriate
permissions to run the School Census and record associated data (please see
Setting SIMS Permissions on page 3).

Upgrade to the SIMS 2022 Summer Release (7.206) or later as soon as possible to
enable dry runs to be carried out (please see What Version of SIMS is Required? on
page 4).

Check with your System Administrator/Manager that the latest fileset version has
been imported (please see Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports on

page 4).

Carry out a dry run to determine what information needs to be updated (please see
Carrying Out a Dry Run on page 9).

Check school Level information (please see Preparing School Level Information on
page 15).

Check that leavers and re-admissions have been recorded (please see Recording
Leavers and Re-Admissions on page 23).

OO0 0O O 0O

Delete any pupils record that have been created in error (please see Deleting Pupil
Records Entered in Error on page 26).

u

Check the pupils’ basic details (please see Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details on page
32).

Check the pupils’ various registration details:

L

Check their enrolment status, admissions date and boarder status (please see
Checking Enrolment Status, Admission Date and Boarder Status on page 35).

Check and correct their UPNs (please see Checking Unique Pupil Numbers on page
37).

Check and correct their Unique Learner Numbers. Applicable to Special schools only

Check and correct their part-time information (please see Checking Part-Time Pupil
Information on page 41).

Check and correct their national curriculum year group (please see Checking
National Curriculum Year Groups on page 26).

Check free school meal eligibility information (please see Checking Free School
Meals Eligibility on page 43).

U0 0000

Check first language information (please see Checking Ethnic and Cultural
Information on page 45).




Complete Description ‘

D Check and correct special educational needs information (please see Checking
Special Educational Needs Information on page 47).

Check exclusions information (please see Preparing Exclusions Information on page
49). Not applicable to Nursery schools

Check attendance data (please see Preparing Termly Attendance Information on
page 53). Not applicable to Nursery schools

Check class information (please see Updating Class Types on page 51). Applicable
to Primary schools only

Check hours for Early Years children information. Applicable to schools with Early
Years children only

Update Funding and Monitoring details (please see Updating Funding and Monitoring
on page 64) Not applicable to Nursery schools.

OO0 000




C I Contents

01| Getting Started..........ccoivimrinnsnn s s s s s snasnmsnannns 1

1 8 o o o [T ot o o) o T 1
How has the School Census Autumn Return Changed since Last
(=T~ 1 1
Setting SIMS PermisSiONS ...civcrierieriessassassassassassassassassansansansansansansans 3
What Version of SIMS is Required?.....ccccvervemramramrammmsansansassansansansans 4
Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports ........cccvueuens 4
Before Importing the Revised Files.......ccvcvmmamnnmnmnamsnnnsansanss 5
Importing the Revised Files .....ccciviiiiiriirnisinssssssssssssssnsannnes 6
School Census Return Process FIOW......cvcrvemremrammamrammasmansassansansansans 7

02| Carrying Out a Dry RUN.....ccccciiiicsmnnsssssnnsssssnssssssnssnnsnnnas 9

Why Carry out @ Dry RUN?...ccciiiirss s s s s s snsssnnnssnnsnnnsnnnsnnnnn 9
The Dry RUN PrOCESS . ..cieiierimrsmssassmsssssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnsnnsnnsnnnnns 9
Resolving Validation Errors and Checking Queries.........cxua1s- 10
Producing Detail Reports .....ccviirerrirmsrnsss s ssssssasssansnanes 12

03| Preparing School Level Information ........ccccvvecivieernnnnn 15

Checking Establishment Details......c.ccuvriemnemnemnammmsamsamsansansansansanss 15

Information for Academies ..civcrverieriersarsassassassansansansansansansanss 17
Checking School Telephone and Email Information .......ccccvievieiaens 17
Checking Support Unit Details .....cvcrvrieriemnemnemmemsamsamsamsassassansansanss 18

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information.......cccccciiiiiciiinnnennns 19

Checking Pupil Details .....c.ccuvrierierimsnmssmssessssessessassassnssnssnssnssnnnnnas 19
Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine ...........cueuiee 20
Bulk Updating Data with the Same Data Item then Editing the
) ot =T 5 1 o o 1 22
Bulk Updating Data for a Selection of Pupils.......ccccvieivieinnnnns 22
Recording Leavers and Re-AdmiSSIiONS ......cicevererimrasiasassasassnsasnnass 23
Recording @ LeaVer ....c.ccuveruerimsnmsnmssmssassnssnssnssnssnssnssnsnnssnnnnnnns 23
Re-Admitting a Pupil.....ccccciiiiiiiiciicsr s v srn s srn s snn s nna s nas 25
Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error.....c.ccocvisienesienasnmsassnsasnsess 26
Checking National Curriculum Year GroupS.....ccccsemsamsamsamsansansansanss 26
Checking the Pupil's Year Taught In Record ......ccovcmvvemnnnnnnnns 28
Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure by
Curriculum Year ..civccivervmrianmsssmsasssnsssssssssssnsssnnssnsssnnssnsnnnnnnnns 28

Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure for the
Whole School .....cciiiimirirsrssssa s s sssnsssnsssnsssnsnnnsnnnsnnnns 30

Checking a Pupil’s Basic DetailS.....ccccvimirmrrsmnsmssmsssssssanssassnannes 32



Recording a Pupil’s Change of Surname.........c.ccuvevrumieranianases 33

Checking Registration Details .......cccviiiiminiminsinsinasesa s snnnaes 34
Checking Enrolment Status, Admission Date and Boarder Status
............................................................................................. 35
Checking Unique Pupil Numbers .....cccccrvimnminnnnmmssssnsnsnnnnnss 37
Entering School Arranged Alternative Provision Placement
D = - | 39
Checking Part-Time Pupil Information.......ccccviemerumnaanarsananns 41

Checking Home Address Information........ciccvcviminasienniesansasansanases 42

Checking Free School Meals Eligibility ......c.ccocvimiiminnienanianniaas. 43

Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information ......ccccvevmrmrnsessnrnsanns 45

Checking Additional Information ......ccccveiirimivssinasisasssasessnnnaes 46

Checking Special Educational Needs Information ........cccvevevnanaans 47

Preparing Exclusions Information......cccvccvimnemmnmsmssssnsssnssnnnnnnns 49
Recording an EXClUSION ...icuvrierieriessassassassassassansansansansansansansas 50

Updating Class TYPeS ...icvrimrarimrarimsarsnsasansasansasansasansasansasansasassasassns 51
Resetting All Class TYPEeS cciruerrumrrnrransmsnsssnssanssanssanssanssanssannss 52
Identifying which Pupils have no Class Type Specified ......... 52

Preparing Termly Attendance Information.......cccccvemrmrnnvansansansannas 53
Schools that use SIMS Attendance.........ccvecvmmmnmrmsnnsnsansanss 53
School that do not use SIMS Attendance ......ccccvvevernernaraananns 54

Recording Universal Infant School Meals.........ccvcvmvminenanrnnsannanns 54

Editing Early Years.....ciciiierimieramianansesassasassasassnsassasessnsessnsasansasannass 55
Updating Early Years Information.......c.ccviciviimcsnncsnnnsnnsnansns 58

Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding .....cccccvemrummmmmmssssssansansansas 60

Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements......ccccvievumrnnnnnns 62

Updating Funding and Monitoring ..c.ccvecrrrmmrsmsasssasssasssasssanssansnas 64
What Data should be entered?.......ccccvemvummnmmmmmrnmsnsansansansanss 65
Editing Funding and Monitoring ......cccvvevrmiermseramsesassasansasanss 66

05] What Next?.....ccvimmmsnmmmsnmsssnssssnsssnnsssnnsssnssssnsssnnsssnnssnnses 69

Where Can I Get More Information? .....ccccvervemremramsmrsssssssnsansanss 69

3 Lo 1= Y & |



01| Getting Started

01 I Getting Started

B 3 o o o [T ot o o ) o 1
How has the School Census Autumn Return Changed since

Last Year? iicciiiemmsansmssnssmssnssmsanssssassnssasnsssnnnsssnnnsssnnnssannsssnnnssnnnnnnnnnns 1
Setting SIMS PermiSSIiONS ii.circirerranrranssasmsasssasssasssasssasssanssnnssnnsnnnsnns 3
What Version of SIMS is Required?.....c.ccvrumierarsanassasassasassasassasassnsass 4
Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports .......cccevvaeinas 4
School Census Return Process FIOW .....cvcrveriersassassasmansansansansansansannas 7

Introduction

This preparation guide has been produced to help you to identify the most
common tasks that need to be carried out before running the School Census
Autumn 2022 Return.

The information in this guide applies to all LA maintained Nursery, Primary,
Middle deemed Primary, All-Through schools (nursery and primary phase),
Pupil Referral Units (primary phase) and Special schools. It also applies to

Academies that cover any of these school phases.

Information in this guide that relates to a specific school phase is indicated
in red, e.g. Applicable to Special schools only.

NOTE: The content of the graphics (dates, names, etc.) are examples only
of what you might expect to see when using SIMS to prepare for the
forthcoming School Census Return.

How has the School Census Autumn Return Changed
since Last Year?

Changes to the School Census Autumn Return include the following items.

Key Dates for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return
=  Census Date: 06/10/2022
= Free School Meals collected from 20/05/2022 to 06/10/2022

=  Attendance collected from 18/04/2022 to 31/07/2022 (not applicable to
Nursery schools)

= Exclusions collected from 01/01/2022 to 31/07/2022 (not applicable to
Nursery schools)

= Alternative Provision Placements collected from 19/05/2022 to
06/10/2022 (not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Funding and Monitoring collected from 01/08/2022 to 06/10/2022 (not
applicable to Nursery schools).

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 1



01| Getting Started

Alternative Provision Placement

l vd
P

Not applicable to Nursery schools

Although Alternative Provision Placement (APP) details are still voluntary for

the Autumn 2022 return, all APP data items will be collected on a mandatory
basis in the Spring 2023 return onwards.

More Information:

Entering School Arranged Alternative Provision Placement Details on page 39

Post Looked After Arrangements
The following changes have been made to codes and descriptions:

'd

The codeset for Post Looked After Arrangements (PLAA) has been
extended to include ‘O’ (Adopted from state care outside of England and
Wales). The code can be used from the start of the 2022/2023 academic
year, for collection in the Autumn school census onwards.

The descriptions of all ceased to be looked after options have been
revised:

= Adoption from England and Wales

= Adoption from state care outside of England and Wales

=  Special guardianship order (SGO) from England and Wales
= Residence order (RO) from England and Wales

= Child arrangement order (CAO) from England and Wales.

More Information:
Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements on page 62

Funding and Monitoring
Not applicable to Nursery schools
Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Funding and Monitoring

Cumulative hours for the Autumn term are collected for the first time in
the School Census Autumn 2022 return.

For clarity, the labelling of the previously hamed School Led Tutoring
column has been changed to Tutoring. The rules for this column have
been expanded to include externally provided tutoring as well as school
led tutoring.

This change has also been made in the Funding and Monitoring
census panel and the associated detail report.

For clarity, the labelling of the previously name Total Hrs for the Acad
Yr column has been changed to Cumulative Hrs at 31 Aug.

More Information:
Updating Funding and Monitoring on page 64

2 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



01| Getting Started

Exclusions Terminology
Not applicable to Nursery schools
Tools | Lookups | Maintain

Because Fixed Term exclusion is no longer used the following changes have
been made to Exclusion Type values:

= The Fixed Term exclusion type has been set to inactive.
=  The description for Reinstated from Fixed Term/Suspension has
been changed to Reinstated from Suspension.

Additional Resources:

w Setting Up and Administering SIMS handbook

Setting SIMS Permissions

The following permissions are applicable to users who deal with returns.

Running the Return

To run the return, you must be a member of one of the following user
groups in System Manager:

= Returns Manager
=  Returns Operator.

Editing and Preparing Data

Users who edit and prepare data must have permissions to access additional
areas of SIMS, e.g. pupil details, school details, etc. These users must be a
member of the user groups applicable to the areas they are editing (please
see Where to find More Information about Permissions on page 4).

Permissions Required to Import a Revised Fileset

The Import Fileset functionality enables updates to the Validation Errors
Summary and the Summary report (derived from files supplied by the
Statutory Body), and detail reports (provided by SIMS) to be imported into
SIMS between SIMS releases.

To use the Import Fileset functionality (via Tools | Setups | Import
Fileset), you must be a member of one of the following user groups in
System Manager:

= Returns Manager
= System Manager.

For more information about the Import Fileset functionality, please refer to
the applicable preparation guide. To access the SIMS Documentation
Centre. Click the Documentation button located on the top right-hand
side of the SIMS Home Page.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 3



01| Getting Started

Where to find More Information about Permissions

Please contact your System Administrator/Manager if you are not sure
whether you have the required permissions. For more information, please
refer to the Managing SIMS Users, Groups and Databases handbook.

The SIMS Permissions spreadsheet describing the numerous permissions
available in SIMS is available on the support portal
(https://customer.support-

ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article=KB0036819).

What Version of SIMS is Required?

To run the return, you must have the SIMS 2022 Summer Release (7.206)
or later installed.

To check which version of SIMS is installed, open SIMS and then select Help
| About SIMS. A dialog similar to the one shown in the following graphic is
displayed.

The version should read 7.206 or later.

Version 7.208

Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports

Applicable to the Personnel Officer, Returns Manager and System Manager

The Validation Errors Summary and the Summary report are derived from
files supplied by the Statutory Body. In addition, SIMS provides detail
reports to enable the checking of data used to generate the return. These
report files are initially installed automatically during the SIMS release
upgrade.

Occasionally, additions or corrections are made to these files, after a SIMS
release, which are required for the forthcoming return. The Import Fileset
functionality is provided to enable these files to be imported into SIMS
(between releases) by the Personnel Officer, Returns Manager or System
Manager.

NOTE: Use of the Import Fileset routine between releases is not always
required. If updated files are available for import, a notification is displayed
on the support portal (https://customer.support-

ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article=KB0035899).

4 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0036819
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0036819
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899

01| Getting Started

Revised files can be:

downloaded from the support portal (https://customer.support-
ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article=KB0035899) to a
folder of your choice.

The files available for download from the portal are zipped. Once the zip
file is downloaded it should be unzipped to a folder of your choice. The
Import Fileset routine can then be run by a user at the school who has
the appropriate permissions.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Ensure that the Document Management Server
(DMS) is configured correctly before attempting to import the files.

authorised and deployed to schools via SOLUS3. The Import Fileset
routine can then be run by a user at the school who has the appropriate
permissions.

IMPORTANT NOTE: In SOLUS3, administrators must ensure that the
SIMS user details (SIMS username and password) and SIMS database
are set up in Targets.

For more information, please refer to the SOLUS3 for Local Authorities
handbook.

TIP: To check which version of the fileset is currently in use, select
Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census to display the Census
Return browser. The Validation Fileset ID is displayed in the browser
header.

Before Importing the Revised Files

To enable the file(s) to be imported successfully, ensure that the DMS is
configured correctly. This is achieved via Tools | Setups | Document
Management Server. Click the Test server connection button to check if
the specified DMS is available for use and functioning correctly.

If the connection is unsuccessful, check the following details:

The Protocol field defaults to http and should not be edited.

The Computer name should be the name/number of the PC on which
the DMS is installed.

The Port number is usually 8080. The number must be between 0 and
65535.

The Active check box must be selected, indicating that the server is in
use.

Click the Test server connection button again. If the DMS is now working
correctly, click the Save button.

Additional Resources:

Setting up and Administering SIMS handbook

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 5



https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899

01| Getting Started

Importing the Revised Files

1. In SIMS, select Tools | Setups | Import Fileset to display the Import
Fileset page, where the current fileset number is displayed.

Import Fileset
@ Help % Close

1 Fileset

1 Filleset

Current Fileset Number is 2200

Choose Fileset: =

Click the Browse button to display the Open dialog.

3. Navigate to the location of the downloaded fileset. The file name is made up
of the following data fields: <Fileset Number>-StatutoryReturns-
<Term and Year> Fileset.mfs.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If more than one MFS file is displayed in the Open
dialog, care should be taken to select the correct file.

4. Highlight the file then click the Open button. Alternatively, double-click the
required MFS file to return to the Import Fileset page.

NOTE: The following graphics show example data only.

1 Fileset
Current Fileset Mumber is 2200
Choose Fileset:  |C\2200-StatutoryRetums-Autumn 2022_Fileset mfs |
Selected Filesst
Number: 2200 Release Date 04/08/2022 Title: Install files required for the Autumn 2022 Statutory Retums
Purpose:
Fileset ining all files reguired to produce the returns included in the Summer 2022 release
Ready to import g Import Fileset

Details of the selected fileset are displayed, including the version Number
of the fileset, the Release Date and the fileset description (Title).

5. Click the Import Fileset button to import the fileset into the DMS.

When the import process is finished, Import successful is displayed at the
bottom left-hand side of the Fileset panel and you are advised to restart
SIMS. This ensures that the newly imported data will take effect.

6. Click the OK button, then restart SIMS.
7. Run the return in the usual way.

D Completed

6 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



01| Getting Started

School Census Return Process Flow

The following provides a brief outline of the steps involved in producing the
School Census Autumn 2022 return. If data has been regularly and
accurately maintained, many of the activities in this document are
unnecessary. However, it is advisable to check to ensure that the
information is up-to-date.

1. Upgrade to the SIMS 2022 Summer Release (7.206) or later.

2. Carry out one or more dry runs to identify any errors that may exist in your
data.

3. Ensure that the relevant pupil and school data exists in SIMS and that it is
complete and correct. Use the Bulk Update routine (Routines | Pupil |
Bulk Update) to add missing or correct invalid data, if required.

4. Complete the information on the Census Return Details page.
5. Create and validate the return.

6. Resolve any validation errors/queries and then create and validate the
return again.

Continue to resolve the validation failures then repeat the Create and
Validate routine until you are satisfied that the content of the return is
correct.

The detail reports and Summary report can be generated to assess the
accuracy and completeness of the return.

7. Provide the Head Teacher with the latest copy of the Summary report to
enable them to check that all information is correct before they give
approval for authorisation of the return.

The Summary report can be used in conjunction with the detail reports.

8. Once approval has been given, authorise the return (Routines | Statutory
Returns | School Census - Authorise button).

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 7



01| Getting Started

9. Upload the return to the DfE COLLECT data collection website or submit it to
your Local Authority, as applicable.

Upgrade to the latest available
release of SIMS.

Configure the Census Folder and specify
the Security message for Reports.

v

Ensure that the school details and pupil/student details
are correct and up-to-date.

v

Start a new return.

v

Calculate All Details.

v

Check all information displayed on the
Census Return Details page and edit, if required.

v

P Create and validate the return.

Any errors or
queries?

A
Produce the Validation Errors Produce the Summary report then
Summary report to assist with the check the report content to ensure that
resolution of errors and queries. the return is acceptable before
+ authorising the return.
Produce the detail reports and the ¢
Summary report to assist with the
resolution of errors and queries. Authorise the return.
+ Confirm that the Head Teacher is satisfied

that the return file is ready for upload.
Enter additional text to be displayed on
the authorisation report, if required.

< Resolve errors and
check queries.

On authorisation, the Validation Errors
Summary report, Authorisation report
and Summary report are generated and
displayed in your web browser.

All reports (including the detail reports) can
be viewed via the Retrieve Authorised
Census Return Files routine.

Submit the return.

8 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



02| Carrying Out a Dry Run

02 ICarrying Out a Dry Run

Why Carry out @ Dry RUN? ..ciiiieriersessassessassassassassassansansansansansansansnnnas 9
The Dry RUN ProCEeSS .iieiierrerrasramramsansansssssnsssssssssssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnsnnnns 9

Why Carry out a Dry Run?

When you have upgraded to the SIMS 2022 Summer Release (7.206), you
can carry out one or more dry runs of the return.

The purpose of a dry run is to produce the Validation Errors Summary,
which provides details about any corrections that need to be made to your
data to make it acceptable for inclusion in the return. To ensure that you are
aware of potential issues, it is advisable to do this as early as possible, even
if you know that your data has not yet been fully prepared or checked.

Whilst a significant number of errors may be generated, many of the errors
that relate to pupils, e.g. language, can be fixed quickly using the Bulk
Update routine (please see Updating Information Using the Bulk Update
Routine on page 20).

The Dry Run Process

1. Select Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census to display the
Census Return for Autumn Term browser.

[ Census Return for Autumn 2022 Term [Fileset ID: 2200 (SIMS.nct)]

[BiNew §4 Search % Open % Delete MNext . Previous [l Copy @Help 3 Close
Tom ComsusFolder  [CSautony Feums | &= Census Commurications

Support Unit Newsfeed Errors & Resolutions Handbooks DfE Guidance

Security message for Reports
[This report contains senstive infomaion.

Message:

Default Message

Description File Name Census Date  Date Created  Validaled ~ Authorised Date

2. Select an existing School Census Folder or enter a new location in which
the School Census files will be stored. You may wish to make this a
temporary folder for the purposes of producing a dry run.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 9



02| Carrying Out a Dry Run

s

IMPORTANT NOTE: Due to the sensitive nature of some of the data
stored in SIMS, careful consideration should be given when specifying the
location of any folder into which you save sensitive data, e.g. census
returns, imported and exported CTFs, etc. You should be mindful of your
school's responsibilities with respect to information security.

Consider which users have access to the chosen folder, especially if the
folder is shared on a server. Please refer to the government website for
more information about securing your information
(https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/technology/securing-your-
information). If you are in any doubt, you should consult with your IT
Security Officer before proceeding.

Click the New button to display the Census Return Details page.

By default, the return Description is displayed as School Census Autumn
2022. Edit the Description to any name that will clearly distinguish this dry
run from the actual return, which will be generated later,

e.g. Autumn22Test.

In the Census Details panel, click the Calculate All Details button to
extract the required information from the SIMS database and display the
results in the various panels of the Census Return Details page.

If there is any missing or invalid data, an error message is displayed on the
Status Bar. This data must be added or corrected before the return can be
created and validated.

Click the Create & Validate button to start the validation process. This may
take some time. Any missing or invalid data is listed in the Validation
Errors Summary panel, located at the bottom of the page.

Additional Resources:

Detailed information about completing the individual panels on the
Census Return Details page is available in the Producing the School
Census Autumn 2022 Return handbook.

Resolving Validation Errors and Checking Queries

After creating the return file and validating the data, any errors and queries
found are listed in the Validation Errors Summary panel.

= Report 9 Close
Validation Errors Summary Retun Validated 10 Validation ules feled (Eirors - & Queries )
Student Search BFina] Enter Student Name. DOB (YYYY-HM-DD) or UPN for student fiter
Eror Search AL ~  Tomlofdisplayedroms: 10 Toresoea
Tyee
»

1601 |Please Check: Pupil's age is outof range for school type. Name: Sungail, Skaiste| Date of Birth: 2008-03-28, Female, Age: T2IUPN: B§ # Go to Focus | Student | Student Details and enter pupil's ate of birth.

16200 | Plesse check: duplicate pupil records with the same Sumame, Forename, Gender and Dite of birth. | Name: Benniscn, Hugol Date of Birth: 2013-02-03, Malel PN, # Goto FocusIStudent]Student details and check: for duplicate pupil record

oo o nn .

16200 |Flease check: duplicate pupil records with the same Sumame, Forename, Gender and Date of birth. | Name: Benniscn, Hugol Date of Birth: 2010-02-03, MalelUPN: VE2323991401 # Goto Focus|Student/Student deails and check for duplicate pupil record

el Bunil cacoczuith oo addcass datail Marea: Baliveli Cdal Daia o Bick: 219,00 14 Earalall DI (2770000 141 Datails A

The Validation Errors Summary panel header displays the number of
errors and queries found when the Create and Validate routine was run. A
pupil and error search facility is also available.

10 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/technology/securing-your-information
https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/technology/securing-your-information

02| Carrying Out a Dry Run

The following information is provided to help with the resolution of validation
failures:

= Type - the type of validation rule.
=  Failure (F displayed in red) indicates an error that must be resolved.

= Query (Q displayed in black) indicates that there are unusual data
conditions. These should be considered and corrected, if necessary.

= Sequence - the validation error or query number.
= Message - the validation error or query message text.
= Location - the specific record in SIMS that contains the error or query.

=  Solution - the SIMS menu route and/or instructions about where/how
the error can be corrected or the query checked.

TIP: Using the Solution hyperlinks

When the pointer is hovered over an error or query row, it changes to a
hand if a hyperlink is available to the area of SIMS where the problem can
be checked.

A hyperlink is also indicated by a hash symbol (#) preceding the Solution
text.

Click the required hyperlink to display the specific area in SIMS where the
record(s) can be checked/corrected.

To assist in the viewing of errors and queries:

=  When the mouse pointer is hovered over a Message, Location or
Solution, hover help displays the entire content of that cell.

=  The Student Search functionality can be used to display all errors and
queries relating to a particular pupil.

a. Enter all or part of a UPN, pupil's surname or date of birth in the
Student Search field.

b. Select the required record from the Student Search drop-down list
to populate the Student Search field.

c. Click the Find button to display the applicable validation records.

= Use the Errors Search to display the required error or query you want
to view. Select ALL, ERRORS, QUERIES or the required number from
the drop-down list. The total number of rows that relate to the selected
validation is displayed adjacent to the Error Search field.

= By default, when ALL is selected from the Errors Search drop-down
list, the errors are displayed at the top of the list.

The order of the items in the list can be changed by clicking the
appropriate column heading.

The width of the columns can be changed by dragging the dividing line
between the column headings until the required size is achieved.

= View a summary of validation failures by clicking the Report button
(located above the Validation Errors Summary panel, on the
left-hand side). The report is displayed in your web browser, from where
it can be printed or transferred to another application, if required.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 11



02| Carrying Out a Dry Run

The report is saved automatically in the Census Folder (specified
previously via the census browser). The original report, which was
generated when the Create & Validate button was clicked is also
stored in this folder.

=  Your generated report file name:
Validation Errors Summary.HTML

=  Original report file name:
<LACode><SchoolNumber> <SurveyType> <LACode><LL><Year>
<SerialNumber> ValidationErrorsSummary.HTML

For guidance on navigating to files on your local workstation when you
are working in a Hosted environment, please contact your System
Manager or Local Support Unit.

Resolve as many errors and check as many queries as possible then
revalidate the return details. Continue to resolve failures and revalidate the
return as many times as necessary.

NOTE: All errors must be resolved, and all queries must be investigated.

If at any point you want to hide the list of error and queries, click the Close
button located at the top right-hand side of the Validation Errors Summary
panel. The list is displayed again when the Create and Validate process is run.

Many of the errors generated can be fixed quickly using bulk update
functionality (via Routines | Pupil | Bulk Update). For more information,
please refer to the Managing Pupil/Students handbook.

Producing Detail Reports

Detail Reports can be used to check the data stored in SIMS that has been
used to create the return. The reports can be produced as soon as the
return has been validated. The following reports are currently available:

=  On Roll Basic Details Report

= Leavers Basic Details Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Exclusions Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Attendance Report (1st half term) (not applicable to Nursery schools)
= Attendance Report (2nd half term) (not applicable to Nursery schools)
= Absentees Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

= SEN Report

=  Address Details Report

= School Dinner Taken Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Free School Meal Eligibility Report

=  Top-up Funding Report

= Funding and Monitoring Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

= Early Years Report (applicable to schools with Early Years children only)
=  Post Looked After Arrangements Report

= Alternative Provision Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Permanent Exclusions without Final Review Report (not applicable to
Nursery schools).

12 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



02| Carrying Out a Dry Run

To select a single detail report:

Select the required report from the Detail Report drop-down list, located at
the top of the Census Return Details page. The Primary version of the
report list is displayed in the following graphics.

Census Return Details - Autumn 2022 Term : School Census Autumn 2022

Save Undo fCreate & Validate [E] Summary &2 Athorise §E DetailReport ~
1 Census Details 2 School Information 3 Class Type 4 Top-up Funding On Roll Basic Details Report 7 Attend
Leavers Basic Details Report
1Census = Exclusions Report

Census Date 06/10/2022 i
Attendance Report(1st half term)

Descriti

escription |Sch00| Census Autumn 2022 Attendance Report(2nd half term)
Attendance collected from 18/04/2022 Attendance collg Absentees Report

Exclusions collected from 01/01/2022 Exclusions colle SEM Report
AP Placements collected from  [19/05/2022 AP Placements ¢ Address Details Report

FAM collected from 0170872022 FAMcollectedtd e School Meal Eligibility Report
Top-up Funding Report
“FSM collected from [20/05/2022 | FSM collected tg A ks

“Only collected for on roll pupils not leavers

Funding and Mocnitering Report
Post Looked After Arrangements Report

2 School Information Alternative Provision Report

_School Name |WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL Permanent Exclusions without Final Review Report
LA 823 Establishment N| Multiple Reports... |
Telenhnne [opomie ] LIBN [oames ]

The selected report is generated automatically and displayed in your web
browser.

To select multiple detail reports:

Select Multiple Reports... from the bottom of the Detail Report
drop-down list to display the Detail Reports dialog. By default, all detail
reports are selected.

If any reports are not required, deselect the associated check boxes.

Click the Report button to generate the selected reports, which are
displayed in your web browser.

The report(s) are saved automatically in the folder specified in the Census
Return for Autumn Term browser, e.g. S: \SCHOOL CENSUS. For guidance
on navigating to files on your local workstation when you are working in a
Hosted environment, please contact your System Manager or Local Support
Unit.

TIP: The contents of a report can be copied then transferred to a
spreadsheet application, where the data can be sorted and the column
order changed, etc., if required.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 13



02| Carrying Out a Dry Run

14 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



03| Preparing School Level Information

03 I Preparing School Level Information

Checking Establishment Details .......ccvvrierierieriessssmsamsamsansansansansans i5
Checking School Telephone and Email Information...........cccvueuauaees 17
Checking Support Unit Details.......ccivcrimirisisn s s s s s s s snannnss 18

Checking Establishment Details

The following establishment details are required for the return and therefore
need to be checked to ensure that they are recorded correctly in SIMS:

Unique Reference Number (URN)
School Type

School Governance

Intake Type.

The following read-only items are also collected. Please contact your Local
Support Unit if the information displayed in SIMS is incorrect.

School Name

LA number

Establishment Number

School Phase

Curriculum Years (highest and lowest national curriculum year group).

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 15



03| Preparing School Level Information

1. Select Focus | School | School Details to display the School Details

page.
1 Establishment
School Name |WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL | Nawrs Ed
- se
Establishment Number |2999 |
Unigue Reference Number | |
School Phase [Prmary |
School Type Infant and Junior School 5-11 -
School Governance Commurity e Pnlnaly SchOOl
Intake Type Comprehensive -

R
R
R —

Previous School Name |
Boarding Pupils [0 Mursery Class [l Special Class or Unit [0

Previous Estab
MNumber

Previous URN Number

Head Teacher Main Contact |Mrs G Grosvenor
Curriculum Years |N-I | |ﬁ |

Pupil Genders Coeducational -

Gender on entry to Coeducational -

school

Fjj[é;‘rn;er:]r Start Date /

Extended Services [] Before school childcare and/or activities for school-age children term-ime) -

[ After school childcare and/or activities for school-age children fermtime)
[ Childcare and/or activities, for school-age children during school holidays
[ Childcare integrated with a nursery education place for three and four year old... =

No. of Childcare Nursery
Places

Mo. of Childcare Places D
P ]

Check that the details displayed in the Establishment panel are correct.

3. Ensure that the School Type, School Governance and Intake Type are
displayed correctly. Select the correct value from the drop-down lists, if
required.

NOTE: The School Name, LA number, Establishment Number and
School Phase were set up when SIMS was installed. If these details are
incorrect, please contact your Local Support Unit for assistance.

4. Ensure that the establishment's six-digit Unique Reference Number (URN)
is entered. The number is available via the Get information about schools
website (https://get-information-schools.service.gov.uk/), which is a
register of schools and colleges in England.

5. If you have edited any information in the Establishment panel, click the
Save button.

D Completed

16 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://get-information-schools.service.gov.uk/

03| Preparing School Level Information

Information for Academies

Academies should also ensure that the following information is recorded, if
applicable:

= The School Type and School Governance.
Select Academies from the applicable drop-down lists.
= The Previous Name and Date Name Changed.
= The Previous Estab Number and Earliest DOA (date of admission).

This information is used by School Census. If the establishment number
(DfE number) has changed for sponsor-led Academies, historical
information is not collected, and the earliest date of admission is
reported in the School Census.

= The Previous URN Number (used by other census returns) and Date
Number Changed.

This information is used by the School Workforce Census. For all types
of Academies opened in the collection period, the date that the
establishment’s URN changed is used to determine when the academy
was formed. Historical information is not collected from before the date
the URN changed.

Checking School Telephone and Email Information

The following school contact details are collected for the return and
therefore need to be checked to ensure that they are up-to-date and
correctly recorded in SIMS:

= School Email Address
=  School Telephone Number.

1. Select Focus | School | School Details to display the School Details
page.
2. Click the Contact Details hyperlink to display the Contact Details panel.

3 Contact Detailz

Telephene [s52015 | Fax |ss7838 |

Email |school@we com | @ \wiebsite | | @

3. Ensure that a Telephone number has been recorded (including the STD
code).

4. Ensure that the school’s official communications Email address has been
recorded correctly (it must include the @ character together with a minimum
of one full stop).

The email address must be the account used on a regular basis. It must also
be accessible to the Head Teacher as it might be used for future DfE
correspondence.

5. Click the Save button if changes have been made.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 17



03| Preparing School Level Information

Checking Support Unit Details

The details entered in the Support Unit Details panel are not collected in
the census. However, a link to your school's support unit website is available
from the Census Return browser, provided it has been recorded in this
panel.

1. Select Focus | School | School Details, then navigate to the Support
Unit Details panel.

7 Support Unit Details
Telephone 00000 123456 | Main Contact  |M Smith |
Email |support.un'rt@details.com |® \website |Supp0rtUn'rt‘ﬂ.|'ebs'rteHere | Q@

2. Ensure that your school's support unit Website address is entered correctly.
To check that the address is correct, click the View Website button
adjacent to the Website field.

3. Check that the Telephone number (including the STD code) and Email
address is entered correctly.

4. Check that the name of the Main Contact for your support unit is up to
date.

5. Click the Save button, if changes have been made.

D Completed

18 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

04 I Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Pupil Details ......ccveciimmimmimmimmsmmsessmssessassassessassassansansansnnnnns 19
Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine........ccccveraens 20
Recording Leavers and Re-AdmiSSiONS.....c.cccuveriemmamsamsamsansansansansansas 23
Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error......cccccvemvemmamsamsansansansansansas 26
Checking National Curriculum Year GroupS....ccuvceviesmsnsransssnssanssannas 26
Checking a Pupil’s Basic DetailS........cvcrimrimrimriesnsinssasamsssansannans 32
Checking Registration Details .......ccvvrimriersersersessssassnsassansansansansans 34
Checking Home Address Information.......ccccviciiiiinsn v s snnnns 42
Checking Free School Meals Eligibility........c.cciciiiiiiminainaniananiaas. 43
Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information.......c.ccocviiirmiarnsaransanass 45
Checking Additional Information ......cccviciiciiiciiicsrs s srs s sr v e e e e 46
Checking Special Educational Needs Information .......cccvevmvaerannans 47
Preparing Exclusions Information........cccvcivemvemimimsmsamsnsnsansansansas 49
Updating Class TYyPeS .cuvuctrumrrammrammsanmsasmsasssasssasssasssanssnnssasssnnssnnssnnnns 51
Preparing Termly Attendance Information......ccccvevmviernrssansansannas 53
Recording Universal Infant School Meals..........ccvecvemvimnmnmnmnannansss 54
Editing Early YearsS ...ccuvciiemiimmsemmsesmsnsssssssnsssnsssnsssnssansssnsssnsnnnsnnnsnnns 55
Updating Pupils with Top-Up FUNding ....ccvcrvemvemremmamrammamsansassassansanss 60
Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements......cccvavumranranranns 62

Checking Pupil Details

Before starting the School Census return, check that all on-roll pupils are
recorded in SIMS and that as far as possible the information is up-to-date
and accurate. Ensure that:

= new pupil records have been added (for more information, please refer
to the Recording a New Pupil/Student section in the Managing
Pupil/Student handbook).

= any leavers have been recorded as such (please see Recording Leavers
and Re-Admissions on page 23).

NOTE: Ensure that a pupil’s first language and boarder status are
entered before they are recorded as a leaver.

= any duplicate pupil records have been deleted (please see Deleting Pupil
Records Entered in Error on page 26).

= part-time details have been checked/updated (please see Checking
Part-Time Pupil Information on page 41).

= pupil details have been updated where required.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 19



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

The following sections in this guide provide additional information and
specific instructions on checking and editing pupil level data. Some of this
data can be checked/updated using the Bulk Update routine (please see
Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine on page 20).

When you have upgraded to the SIMS 2022 Summer Release (7.206), you
are strongly advised to carry out one or more dry runs to identify any
validation errors and queries that must be resolved before the return is
submitted (please see Why Carry out a Dry Run? on page 9).

Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine

To prevent validation errors from occurring, it is advisable to check your
SIMS data for accuracy before the return is created and validated.

Many items can be checked using the Bulk Update routine. This functionality
enables you to search for missing or invalid data, then update in bulk. For
example, it is possible to search for all pupils who do not have a First
Language recorded against their name. From the pupils found, a value can
be assigned to all or several pupils. This prevents the need to enter/change
values manually for individual pupils.

1. Select Routines | Pupil | Bulk Update to display the Bulk update Pupil

browser.
[ Bulk update Student
Search Links - @Help %C\cﬁe
Bulk Update
Student Population Update Data tem
Group Type Data em
Effective Date 01/03/2022 [ Effective Date 01/03/2022 =]

2. In the Bulk Update panel, select the required Group Type and Group from
the drop-down lists.

The Group Type indicates the type of group to list while the Group enables
the specific group of pupils to be listed. For example, selecting a Group
Type of Year Group enables a specific year to be selected from the Group
drop-down list, such as Year 8.

If searching for missing information, select the particular data field from the
Group Type drop-down list, such as First Language, and then select a
specific Group, such as <NONE>.

It is also possible to use this functionality to review the data entered for all
the pupils in the school. This is achieved by selecting Year Group from the
Group Type drop-down list and <ANY> from the Group drop-down list
and then selecting the required Data Item.

The following table provides some examples of the searches that can be
carried out to identify missing data.

20 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Data Item Comment
Year Group |Year 8 (and Boarder Searches for all pupils in Year Group 8
above) Status and then displays the boarder status
recorded against each pupil's name.
First <NONE> First Identifies pupils who do not have a First
Language Language Language recorded. Can also be used to
change existing values as required.
SEN Status |Education, SEN Lists pupils with a SEN Status of E
Health and Provision enabling the SEN Provision to be
Care Plan Type selected.

Select the required Data Item from the drop-down list, e.g. First

Language.

The Effective Date is the date on which the membership of the group is
based and defaults to today’s date. In most circumstances, it is advisable to
change this date to the start of the academic year because most data
recorded is applicable from the start of the academic year.

Bulk Update:
Student Population

Group Type
Group

Effective Date

Update Data ltem

|Year Group

- ‘

Dats ltem

[<anv>

v[.]

L m—Y

Effective Date

|First Language

> |

O —

Click the Search button to display the Members panel, which displays a list
of pupils matching the chosen criteria and the choice of First Language

types.

Bulk Update First Language (as from 01/03/2022) - Year Group: <ANY> (as at 01/03/2022)

Save Undo £=) Print @He\p ﬂUnpin 9% Close
1 Members
1
~
Name “ear Group |Assigned Afar-Szho Afrikazns AkanTwi-Fante
Abbas, Latif N2 Panjabi
Abbott, Jessica 2 English
Abhra, Abjit 6 Bengali
Abhra, Alisha 6 Bengzli
Abhra, Shaguib 2 Bengali
Abrams, Paul 1 English
Ackton, Charlotte 2 English
Ackton, Stan 6 English
Total 445 446 ] 0 1] ] ]
< >

TIPS: Use the horizontal and vertical scroll bars to view additional columns
or rows as required. To increase the number of columns visible on the
page, right-click any column heading and then select Narrow Columns
from the pop-up menu.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 21



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Bulk Updating Data with the Same Data Item then Editing the
Exceptions

Often, the most effective way of populating missing data is to fill all the
rows with the same data item and then edit the exceptions (for example,
depending on the ethnic range within your school).

The following example illustrates how to set the ethnicity of all pupils as
English, then edit the exceptions.

1. Right-click the English data entry column header (hover over the heading
to see the full title, if required), then select Check All from the pop-up

menu.

1 Memb

-~
Name Year Group |Assigned ini Efik-Ibibio Fsanilshan Estonian Ewe|
Narrow Columns

Lbbas, Latif N2 Panjabi

Abbolt. Jessica 2 English Check Al

Abhra, Abjit 6 Bengali RpEheckl R

Abhra, Alisha 6 Bengali

Abhra, Shaguib 2 Eengali

Lbrams, Paul 1 English v

Ackton, Charlotte 2 English v

Ackinn San £ Ennlish v

All the cells within that column are then populated with ticks.

Edit the exceptions by clicking in the cell associated with the individual pupil
and their status, e.g. the first language of Alisha Abhra is Estonian.

1 Members

Name ‘Year Group |Assigned sini Efik-lbibio English Esan/lshan Ewe =
Abbas, Latif N2 Panjabi

Abbott, Jessica 2 English v

Abhra, Abjit ] Bengali
e e 6 .

Abhra, Shaguib 2 Bengali

Lbrams, Paul 1 English v

Ackton, Charlotte 2 English v

Ackion Stan g Enalish v

2. Once you have made all the required changes, click the Save button to bulk
update the records.
Bulk Updating Data for a Selection of Pupils
There are two methods for selecting more than one pupil.
=  Entering a value for a selection of Pupils

a. Highlight the first pupil you want to select, then hold down the Ctrl
key and highlight the other required pupils.

b. Release the Ctrl key and then click one of the highlighted cells in
the required data item column.

A tick indicates that the pupil has been assigned that value.

22 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

= Entering a value for sequentially listed Pupils

This method can be used for assigning a value to a group of sequentially
listed pupils. For example, clicking the Assigned column heading
displays all unassigned pupil at the top of the list.

a. Highlight the first pupil in the group, hold down the Shift key and

then click the last pupil in the group (alternatively, hold down the
Shift key and press the Down Arrow key).

b. Release the Shift key, then click one of the highlighted cells in the
required data item column.

A tick indicates that the pupil has been assigned that value.

Recording Leavers and Re-Admissions

Ensure that all your leavers are taken off-roll and any returning pupils are
re-admitted.

The accuracy of pupil numbers can be checked by running the Population
Analysis (Dated) report (Reports | Run Report - Focus - Student). This
is a predefined report that gives a breakdown of the number of pupils

(including numbers by gender) for each registration group in each year,
together with a grand total.

Recording a Leaver
Not applicable to Nursery schools

The Date of Leaving is collected for all schools with the exception of
Nursery schools.

1. Select Routines | Pupil | Leavers to display the Find Pupil(s) browser.

R Find Pupil(s)
8 Sescch  Print [ Select

Year Group  <Any> - Class Ay> v Effective Date l:l

Name YearGroup  Class

Links ~ @ Help 3§ Close

Adm.Mo. Date of Admission Date of Leaving Reason for Leaving Destination Expected Stat  Grounds for Removal

2. Ensure that the Status of On Roll is selected.
3. Click the Search button to display a list of all on-roll pupils.

R Find Pupi(s)

B8 Search (2 Print 2 Select ~ Links = @Help $2 Close
Year Group Class Aoy v EfiectiveDate [ ||

Name Year Group Class Adm. No. Date of Admission Date of Leaving Reason for Leaving  Destination Expected Stat  Grounds for Removal ?
Adams, Nancy 5 5BB 001460 01/09/2015

Adams, Sadie 4 451 001521 01/09/2016

Aditya, Zayan 1 PINE 001751 02/09/2019

Ainsley, Charlotte 2 2GH 001711 02/09/2013

Akeman, Richard 6 BVC 001357 01/09/2014
L Akeman. Steven £ BKH 001358 01/09/2014 O

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 23



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

4. Highlight the pupils you wish to record as leavers, then click the Select
button. The selected pupils are displayed in the Students panel.

Manage Pupil(s) Leaving Details

B Save =) Print @ Help
1 Leaving Information 2 Students
1 Leaving i
Date of Leaving B Ressonforleaving BE sl
Destination after Leaving | ‘ nzf Assign to Selected
Destination Institution | NEWES

Start Date =

2 Students
Mame Year Group  Class Adm. Mo.  Date of Admission Date of Leaving Reason for Leaving  Destination Institution Eq = Remove
Akeman, Richard 6 BVC 001337  01/09/2014 ‘24 Clear
Akeman, Steven 6 EKH 001358 01/09/2014

5. In the Leaving Information panel, enter the Date of Leaving or click the
Calendar button and select the required date.

The date of leaving should be the date that the pupil is leaving the school,
unless they are transferring from Junior/Primary phase to Secondary phase
because Local Authorities normally specify the dates to be used for school
transfers so that they match. If you are in any doubt, please contact your
Local Authority for advice.

IMPORTANT NOTE: It is recommended that Year 11 pupils are not given
a Date of Leaving until it is confirmed that they will be leaving the school
at the end of the Summer term and are not returning to Year 12.

For pupils who stay on for Year 12, without a gap in learning from Year 11,
the DfE expects their Date of Admission to be the same as it was when
the pupil was in Year 11. It is also expected that no date of leaving was
recorded for the end of Year 11.

6. Select the Reason for Leaving from the drop-down list, e.g. Elective
Home Education, then either:

= highlight the pupils to whom this information applies (for multiple
selection, use the Ctrl or Shift functionality) and then click the Assign
to Selected button; or

= if the information applies to all the pupils in the list, click the Assign to
All button.

7. Enter the Destination after Leaving, if known, then use the Assign to All
or Assign to Selected options, as required.

8. Specify the Destination Institution, if known.

a. Click the Browse button (adjacent to the Destination Institution
field) to display the School Browse dialog.

b. Search for, then select the relevant institution. Alternatively, click the
New button to add a new institution.

c. Click the OK button(s) to return to the Leaving Information panel.
d. Use the Assign to All or Assign to Selected options, as required.

9. Enter the Destination Expected Start Date (or select the relevant date
from the Calendar), then use the Assign to All or Assign to Selected
options, as required.

24 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

10. If the pupil is a child deemed missing in education, select the Grounds for
Removal from the drop-down list, e.g. E - Distance, then use the Assign
to All or Assign to Selected options, as applicable.

IMPORTANT NOTE: To comply with the Children Missing in Education
legislation, schools are required to record this information for all pupils on
leaving the school.

11. Select the Learning Aim Withdrawal Reason from the drop-down list,
e.g. Personal, (applicable to Pupil Referral Units only).

The reason for withdrawing from a Learning Aim is collected in the Autumn
Return for any Learning Aim with the status of Withdrawn.

12. Click the Assign to All button or Assign to Selected button, as applicable.
13. Click the Save button.

TIPS: To remove a pupil from the Students list, highlight their record,
then click the Remove button.

To correct details enter in error, highlight the applicable pupil, then click
the Clear button. This removes the details drawn from the Leaving
Information panel for the selected pupil only. Re-enter the information as
required.

The Learning Aim Reason column remains populated after clicking the
Clear button. However, the data is updated automatically if a different
reason is selected and assigned.

D Completed

Re-Admitting a Pupil

Any pupil who leaves the school and subsequently decides to return must be
re-admitted.

NOTES: Do not remove the leaving date, as the pupil’s period of absence
from the school will not be recorded.

However, if a pupil is intending to leave but subsequently changes their
mind and decides not to leave, the date of leaving can be removed, as
continuous attendance has been maintained.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Student browser.

2. Click the New button to display the Add Student page. It is necessary to
enter limited information here as you know that the person already exists.

3. Click the Continue button to display a list of Matched People, based on
the criteria entered on the Add Pupil page.

4. Highlight the required pupil, then click the Open button. The following
warning message is displayed:

The selected student is a leaver. Do you want to re-admit the
student?

5. Click the Yes button if you are certain that this is the pupil who should be
re-admitted. Their details are displayed on the Student Details page.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 25



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

6. Complete the mandatory fields (Date of birth, Gender, Year Group,
Enrolment Status, Year Taught In and Admission Date) and check any
other details that may have changed since they were last on-roll, such as
their address.

7. Check that the original UPN is displayed.

If it did not previously exist, generate a new UPN by clicking the button
adjacent to the UPN field to display the Issue UPN dialog.

Select either the Issue Permanent or Issue Temporary UPN radio
button, then click the OK button to return to the Registration panel.

The temporary/permanent UPN is issued on save.
8. Click the Save button to re-admit the pupil.

NOTE: If the pupil’s registration status has changed from when they were
previously on-roll, their enrolment status should be changed via Routines
| Pupil | Change Enrolment Status.

D Completed

Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error

If there are pupil records that have been entered in error (such as those
resulting in duplicates), ensure that the record is deleted, so that it is not
included in the return. This is achieved via Routines | Pupil | Delete
Pupil.

After selecting the required pupil, you can review and print their details
before deciding whether to delete their record permanently.

WARNING: The deletion is irreversible; therefore, a pupil's record must
only be deleted if it has been entered in error.

D Completed

Checking National Curriculum Year Groups

The National Curriculum Year Group (Year Taught In) is the year group in
which the pupil is taught for the majority of the time, regardless of their
chronological age. In most cases, this will be the same as the Year Group.
However, some children are taught in the year above or below the expected
year (based on their age), perhaps because they are academically advanced
or behind. It is very important that the correct Year Taught In has been
recorded in SIMS.

For the School Census Autumn 2022 Return, the collection data uses the
Age at Date as at 31/08/2021 for attendance data, and 31/08/2022 for all
other data items.

26 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

The following table shows the Curriculum Year that pupils in England are
expected to be taught in (Year Taught In), according to their date of birth
(during the academic year 2022/2023).

Please note this table is provided for reference only.

Year Taught In Date of Birth Range Age Range

After 31/08/2020 1 and under
N1 01/09/2019 to 31/08/2020 2-3
N2 01/09/2018 to 31/08/2019 3-4
R 01/09/2017 to 31/08/2018 4-5
1 01/09/2016 to 31/08/2017 5-6
2 01/09/2015 to 31/08/2016 6-7
3 01/09/2014 to 31/08/2015 7-8
4 01/09/2013 to 31/08/2014 8-9
5 01/09/2012 to 31/08/2013 9-10
6 01/09/2011 to 31/08/2012 10 - 11
7 01/09/2010 to 31/08/2011 11 - 12
8 01/09/2009 to 31/08/2010 12 - 13
9 01/09/2008 to 31/08/2009 13 - 14
10 01/09/2007 to 31/08/2008 14 - 15
11 01/09/2006 to 31/08/2007 15 - 16
12 01/09/2005 to 31/08/2006 16 - 17
13 01/09/2004 to 31/08/2005 17 - 18
Before 31/08/2004 19+

There are three ways to check a pupil’s curriculum year and date of birth in

SIMS:

= Via individual pupil records (Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details).

= Via the pastoral structure by curriculum year (Focus | School |
Pastoral Structure | Current Structure).

= Via the pastoral structure for the whole school (Focus | School |
Pastoral Structure | Current Structure).

Additional Resources:

w Managing Pupil/Students handbook

Setting up and Administering SIMS handbook

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 27



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking the Pupil's Year Taught In Record
1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

2 Registration
Class
Year Group
Enrclment Status
Admission Date
Former UPN
UPN

Part Time Details

o V] Hose | ]
|Year 3 v| Year Taught In |Cun‘iculum Year 3 v|
|Sing|e Registration | Q Boarder Status |N|:|t a Boarder V|
[p1/09/2018 |[E ]  admission Number [HIES] |
| | Attendance Mode [ day v]
[Fa23295918013 | Local UPN | |
Start Date End Date [ new
Open
Delete
Start Diate  End Date AP Settinn AP RBozenn AP Mtendance AP Seccinne AP il hlew

NOTE: The Early Years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only.

4. Ensure that the Year Taught In field displays the actual National
Curriculum year in which the pupil is taught the majority of the time. If
necessary, select the correct year from the drop-down list.

NOTE: Any change made in the Registration panel is effective from
today’s date. If the Year Taught In change was applicable from an earlier
date, click the History button and apply the change from the actual date

the change is required.

Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure by Curriculum

Year

1. Select Focus | School | Pastoral Structure | Current Structure to
display the Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

2. Click the Go button.

£ House

Effective Date: (02/09/2022 || & Go

= {:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 02/09/2022
+@ Pastoral Structure

#-[_] National Cumiculum Year Taught In

28 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return




04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Expand the National Curriculum Year Taught In folder by clicking the +
icon or double-clicking the folder name. The curriculum years are displayed
beneath.

Effective Date: (02/05/2022 || 1 | [ @ Go

=-{1§ WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 02/09/2022

-3} Pastoral Structure

-y House

BB et Corcn Year Tauoht )
5] Cumiculum Year N1

45 Cumiculum Year N2

5] Cumiculum Year R

{5 Cumiculum Year 1

£ Cumiculum Year 2

5] Cumiculum Year 3

45 Cumiculum Year 4

5] Cumiculum Year 5

----- {5 Cumiculum Year 6

4. Right-click the required curriculum year folder and then select Members
from the pop-up menu.

Effective Date: (02/09/2022 || | | @ Go

=45 WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 02/08/2022
; @ Pastoral Structure

iy House

E|[:| Mational Cumiculum Year Taught In

; -5 Cumiculum Year N1

45 Cumiculum Year N2

4= Cumiculum Year R

-5 Cumiculum Year 1

425 Cumiculum Year 2

=i oo 3
-5 Curmiculum Year « Members

45 Cumiculum Year 5
4= Cumiculum Year &

The Allocate Pupils/Applicants dialog is displayed.

=« Allocate Students/Applicants: Curriculum Year 3 - [m] X
Effective Date Range
(®) From effective date to end of the academic year ( () Over the whale academic year ( 02/0%/2022 - 31/08/2023 )
Student Status
M Students bl fccepted Applications bl Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)

Members

em Print % Actions -

A
Year Group | Reg Group |DOB R| 1 2 3|4 B 6

Abhra, Shaguib Male Year 3 aTo 17122014

Ackton, Charlotte Female (Year 3 ace 1010272015 v

Alala, Michael Male  |Year 3 3CcB 120412015 v

Benson, Chantal Female (Year 3 ato 20/052015 v

Bhati. Nadeem Male  |Year 3 310 201012015 v

Bordet, Magda Female |Year 3 310 051272014 v

Burrows, Delphine Female |Year 3 aTo 2011/2014 v

Cedric-Smith. Elliott Male Year 3 1o 200022015 v

Cleeves, Rosie Female (Year 3 310 04/05/2015 v

Clinton, Joseph Male Year 3 ato 07/07/2014 v 24

Total of of of o 58 0 O O

< >

0K Cancel

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 29



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

8.
9.

Ensure that the Effective Date Range is changed to Over the whole
academic year by selecting the applicable radio button.

To change a pupil's memberships of the National Curriculum Year Taught
In, click the applicable cell in the grid.

By default, the records are displayed in alphabetical surname order. To sort
the pupil names in date of birth order, right-click the DOB column heading,
then select Sort By from the pop-up menu.

The following graphic shows that one pupil is taught in Year 4.

== Allocate Students/Applicants : Curriculumn Year 3 - O X
Effective Date Range
() From effective date to end of the academic year ( (@ Over the whole academic year | 02/08/2022 - 31/08/2023 )
Student Status
B Students B Accepted Applications B Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)
Members Print %,’-‘didns =
~

MName Gender |Year Group |[Reg Group | DOB M2| R | 1 2|3 ' 5 6

Clinton, Joseph Male Year 3 310 07/07/2014 v

Burrows, Delphine Female |Year 3 310 2001172014 v

Daniels, Bryn Male Year 3 3CB 2001172014 v

Smythye, Bethanie Female |Year 3 310 2911172014 v

ore, Paig . 2 B 20

Merkle, Simon Male  |Year 3 3To 0211272014 v

Bordet, Magda Femazle |Year 3 310 051212014 v

Gavil, Christi Male  |Year 3 3To 051272014 v

Simenes, Madeline Female |Year 3 3CB 0611272014 v

Lanes. Nia Female |Year 3 310 121272014 v

Ludwika, Karina Female |Year 3 3CB 121272014 v &

Total o of o of & 1 0 0

< >

0K Cancel

Ensure that all pupils are allocated membership to the correct National
Curriculum Year Taught In and then click the OK button to return to the
Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

Repeat for the other curriculum years, where applicable.
Click the Save button.

Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure for the Whole

School

1.

2.

Select Focus | School | Pastoral Structure | Current Structure to
display the Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

Click the Go button.

Effective Date: (02/09/2022 ([ & & Go

] {:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 02/09/2022
+@ Pastoral Structure

iy House

4[] National Cumiculum Year Taught In

30 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Right-click the National Curriculum Year Taught In folder and then
select Members from the pop-up menu.

Effective Date: (02/09/2022 || [ | | @ Go

B"{:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 02/05/2022
(-G Pastoral Structure

i House

.

Setup Curriculum Years..,

Members

The Allocate Pupils/Applicants dialog is displayed.

= Allocate Students/Applicants - [m] X
Effective Date Range
(® From effective date to end of the academic year ( () Over the whole academic year [ 02/09/2022 - 31/08/2023 )
Student Status
M Stugents M Accepted Applications kel Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)

Members

em Print % Actions  ~

A

Name Gender |Year Group |Reg Group |DOB UFMl R |1 2 1|4 5 6

Abbas. Lakf Male YearR ELM nnuzn [ v

Abbott, Jessica Female |Year 3 3aTo 17/02/2015 v

Abhra, Shaguib Mzle Year 3 310 1712/2014 v

Abrams, Paul Male Year 2 2B 15M12/2015 v

Ackton, Charlotte Female |Year 3 ace 100022015 v

Ackton, Simon Mzle Year R FINE 12nz207 v

Adams, Nancy Female [Year 5 BEB 1812/2012 v

Adams, Sadie Female [Year 4 451 20/03/2014 v

Aditya. Zayan Male 2000572017

Ainsley, Charlotte Female |Year 2 2GH 02/05/2016 v

Akeman, Richard Mzle Year & 6VC 02/02/2012 v i

Total 20| 68 60 60 58 60| 59| 58

< >

0K Cancel

Ensure that the Effective Date Range is changed to Over the whole
academic year by selecting the applicable radio button.

By default, the records are displayed in alphabetical surname order. Sorting
the names in year group order assists in locating pupils who do not have a
Year Taught In selected.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 31



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

5. Right-click the Year Group heading, then select Sort By from the pop-up
menu. Any pupils who have not been allocated a year taught in are
displayed at the top of the list.

= Allocate Students/Applicants - O X
Effective Date Range
(O) From effective date to end of the academic year [ (® Over the whole academic year ( 02/09/2022 - 31/0872022 )
Student Status
B Students b Accepted Applications bA  Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)

Members

e Print %Amions =

A

Name Gender |Year Group |Reg Group |DOB N2 1 1 2 3 4 b 6

Aditya, Zayan Male 2010512017

Andrews, lzabel Female 1010/2016

Armitage, Elise Female |[Year 1 DAK 04/06/2017 v

Atkins, Austin Male Year 1 PINE 22/05/2017 v

Basir, Saeed Male Year 1 ELM 17012017 v

Blackwwell, Meghan Female |Year 1 FINE 09/12/2016 v

Carlton, Fintan Male Year 1 ELM 141032017 v

Carter, &pnil Female |Year 1 FINE 16/04/2017 v

Caster, Adam Male Year 1 FINE 08062017 v

Chana, Riya Female [Year 1 ELM 25/06/2017 v

Chava, Arjun Male Year 1 FINE 10/07/2017 v 4
Total 20| 68 €0 60| 5B &0 59 58

< >

0K Cancel

TIP: To sort the pupil names in date of birth order, right-click the DOB
column heading, then select Sort By from the pop-up menu.

6. Indicate which year the pupils with missing data are taught in by clicking the
appropriate cell in the grid.

7. Ensure that all pupils have been allocated a year taught in, then click the OK
button to return to the Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

8. Click the Save button.

D Completed

Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details

Ensure that basic details for all pupils are correct. It may be necessary to
make changes for a number of reasons, e.g. to correct inaccurately entered
information, legal adoption, change of legal surname, etc.

The following information is collected in the return:

= Legal Forename (mandatory information in SIMS)

= Middle Names

= Legal Surname (mandatory information in SIMS)

* Former Surname

=  Preferred Surname (mandatory information in SIMS)
= Sex (mandatory information in SIMS)

= Date of Birth (mandatory information in SIMS).

32 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



Recording

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

1 Basic Details

Legal Forename lessical | Photograph o)
Middle Name(s) | |

x
Legal Surname |Abb0ﬂ |

e =
Preferred Surname |Abb0ﬂ |
Preferred Forename |Jessica | —— \
Date of birth [17/02/2014 [ l&
Age |E years, 3 months | ‘ vy
\ .

Sex |Fema|e w |
Pronoun(s) | ~ | Histony
Birth Certificate Seen O
Protect from Bulk Data O
Deletion
B Quick Note

Check that all the details displayed in the Basic Details panel are
up-to-date and accurate, paying particular attention to the data collected in
the return (listed previously).

If a legal change (rather than a correction) is made to the Legal
Forename, Middle Name(s) or Legal Surname, a Reason and Date of
Change must be recorded. Legal name changes can be recorded via the
History button.

If you want to prevent the selected pupil's data from being deleted by the
Bulk Delete Pupil Data process, select the Protect from Bulk Data
Deletion check box.

If any changes are made, click the Save button.

D Completed

a Pupil’s Change of Surname

It is a requirement of the return that a history of pupils’ previous
surname(s) is recorded.

In the Basic Details panel, edit the pupil’s Legal Surname.
Click the Save button. The following message is displayed:

Is this a correction to the name or a legal change to the student’s
name? If it is a legal change, please select Yes.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 33



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Click the Yes button to display the Reason For Change dialog.

=« Reason For Change - O *

Details

Reason | ~

Date of Change 01/03/2022 |[ B3

oK Cancel

4. Select the applicable Reason for change from the drop-down list. This entry
is optional but is recommended to maintain a complete history of hame
changes.

5. The Date of Change defaults to today's date but can be amended by
clicking the Calendar button and selecting an alternative date, if required.

6. Click the OK button to return to the Basic Details panel.
7. Click the Save button.

8. To view a list of the pupil’s previous names, click the History button to
display the Previous Names for dialog.

= Previous Names for Jessica Abbott - O *
List of Previous Names
Legal Forename Middle Name(s) Legal Sumame Reason Date Of Change |:| Mew
Adoption % Open
?:'2 Delete
Ok Cancel

9. Click the Cancel button to return to the Basic Details panel.

D Completed

Checking Registration Details
The following registration information is collected in the return and should
therefore be checked and corrected, if necessary:
= Enrolment Status (mandatory information in SIMS).

The Pupil area of SIMS displays read-only enrolment status information
only. A pupil's enrolment status can be changed via Routines | Pupil |
Change Enrolment Status (please see Changing an Enrolment Status
on page 36).

= Admission Date (mandatory information in SIMS)

34 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

= Year Taught In, i.e. National Curriculum Year Group (mandatory
information in SIMS)

. Boarder Status

= Unique Pupil Number (UPN) (please see Checking Unique Pupil Numbers
on page 37)

= Former UPN (this is a read-only field, which is populated automatically
if the UPN is changed)

= Unique Learner Number (applicable to schools with students over the
age of 14)

= Part-Time Details (please see Checking Part-Time Pupil Information on
page 41)

= School Arranged Alternative Provision Placement details

= Alternative Provision Admission Reason (AP Admission Reason)
(applicable to Pupil Referral Units only).

Checking Enrolment Status, Admission Date and Boarder Status

The following information is collected in the return and should therefore be
checked and corrected if necessary:

=  Enrolment Status (mandatory information in SIMS)

NOTE: SIMS uses the information in the enrolment status change log
to determine enrolment on census day.

The functionality for changing the Enrolment Status is available via
Routines | Pupil | Change Enrolment Status.

= Admission Date (mandatory information in SIMS)
= Boarder Status.
1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

2 Registration
Clos o o] Hose | 7]
Year Group |Year 3 v| Year Tauaht In |Cun‘iculum Year 3 v|
Enrclment Status |Single Registration | Q Boarder Status |Nat a Boarder v|
Admission Date |D1fD5f'2D13 | [} Admission Number |DD'I 663 |
Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |AII day ~ |
UPN [F823295913013 | Local UPN | |
Part Time Details Start Date End Date [El New
Open
Delete
Ctapt Dt End Nat AD Cetinn AP Bezenn AP fMttendan, AP Cocsinne 8D | (Bl New

NOTE: The Early years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 35



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

4. Check the pupil’'s Enrolment Status. A history of the Enrolment Status
History can be viewed by clicking the adjacent Search button. SIMS uses
the information in the enrolment status change log to determine enrolment
on census day.

To change a pupil's Enrolment Status, select Routines | Pupil | Change
Enrolment Status (please see Changing an Enrolment Status on page 36).

5. Ensure that the Admission Date is correct. Edit the date or click the
Calendar button and select a different date, if required.

6. Check the Boarder Status. Select the correct boarder status from the
drop-down list, if required.

7. Click the Save button.

D Completed

Changing an Enrolment Status

A pupil Enrolment Status defaults to Single Registration but can be
changed via the Routines menu, if required.

The following enrolment statuses are available:

= Single Registration - this status represents a normal, full-time pupil
who is only registered as on-roll at your school.

=  Guest Pupil - this status represents a pupil who is on-roll at another
school but attends your school for certain lessons. There is no need to
register them as on-roll at your school.

= Main-Dual Registration - this status indicates that the pupil is
registered at another school for some of their timetable, but the
majority of their time is spent at your school. This status carries legal
and financial implications and should only be used after agreement with
the other school involved.

= Subsidiary-Dual Registration - this status indicates that the pupil is
registered at another school for the majority of their timetable and only
a minority of their time is spent at your school. This status carries legal
and financial implications and should only be used after agreement with
the other school involved.

= FE College (applicable to Pupil Referral Units in England only) - this
status indicates that the pupil is registered at a Further Education
College and only a minority of their time is spent at your school.

=  Other Provider (applicable to Pupil Referral Units in England only) -
this status indicates that the pupil is registered at another provider and
only a minority of their time is spent at your school.

NOTE: SIMS uses the information in the enrolment status change log
to determine enrolment on census day.

36 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

1. Select Routines | Pupil | Change Enrolment Status to display the Find
Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Change Enrolment Status page.

NOTE: The pupil's basic details are displayed for information only. Edits to
basic details can be made via Focus | Pupil | Basic Details.

3. In the Registration panel, select the applicable Enrolment Status from
the drop-down list.

2 Registration
Enrolment Status Main - Dual Registration - @
Student Date of Change |DEXDE;‘2D22 “zl This date is used for statutory returns and reporting only.
Motes |Enn:|lment status might change in the near future.

If the pupil's enrolment status has been changed before, a history of the
Enrolment Status History can be viewed by clicking the adjacent Search
button.

4. The Student Date of Change defaults to today's date but can be edited by
selecting the required date from the adjacent Calendar. This date is for
information only and does not impact any other part of SIMS.

5. Enter any associated Notes.
6. Click the Save button. A confirmation message is displayed.

WARNING: The details of the confirmation message is different depending
on the change of enrolment status. For example:

If the enrolment status is changed to Guest pupil, all previously
recorded session attendance marks are deleted.

If the enrolment status change has taken place during the academic
year, the applicable attendance marks might need to be corrected.

In some circumstances a new admission number is allocated to the pupil
if you confirm the enrolment status change.

7. Click the Yes button if you want to continue.

D Completed

Checking Unique Pupil Numbers

Ensure that all pupils have a UPN recorded and that all UPNs are in the
correct format. A temporary UPN is acceptable in some circumstances.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 37



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3.

5.

6.

Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

NOTE: The Early Years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only.

2 Regisiration
Class |3TO w | House | w |
Year Group |Year 3 v| Year Taught In |Cun'iculum Year 3 v|
Enrolment Status |Sing|e Reqistration | Q Boarder Status |ch a Boarder v|
Admission Date |D'|»"|}5'»"2D1E | & Admission Number |DD'I 663 |
Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |AII day ~ |
UPN [F823295913013 | Local UPN | |
Part Time Details Start Date End Date [E New
Open
Delete
[ oo D End Dat AP Setting AP Bezenn AP fttendan, AP Seccinne ap| (Bl Hew

A unique UPN should be entered in the UPN field. If the UPN entered has an
invalid format, the field turns red, indicating that the UPN is incorrect and
should be re-entered.

Permanent UPNSs are issued to a new pupil only when it is believed
that they have never previously been allocated a UPN or to replace a
temporary UPN.

Temporary UPNs are issued to a pupil when the permanent UPN is not
known to the school, e.g. awaiting transfer file/applicant’s information.
A temporary UPN can be recognised by the letter after the UPN number,
e.g. H82020010701A.

If necessary, issue a new UPN by clicking the Generate UPN button
adjacent to the UPN field to display the Issue UPN dialog.

Generate UPN button

= |ssue UPM — O X
Issue Permanent UPN O
lzsue Temporary UPN O
None ®
oK Cancel

Select either the Issue Permanent UPN or Issue Temporary UPN radio
button.

Click the OK button to return to the Registration panel.

38 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return




04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

7. Click the Save button. The UPN is generated automatically when the record
is saved.

NOTE: A pupil who is adopted after being allocated a UPN is often issued
with a new permanent UPN. However, the exact process might vary
depending on the circumstances and the guidance issued by your LA/DfE.

For information about issuing a new UPN for an adopted child, please seek
advice from your LA, if applicable.

DfE guidance is also available on the GOV.UK website
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/unique-pupil-numbers).

D Completed

Entering School Arranged Alternative Provision Placement Details
Not applicable to Nursery schools

This data item can be recorded in the Registration panel of the Pupil
Details page in preparation for the first voluntary collection of data in the
School Census Spring 2023 Return.

The collection period for these placements is from the day after the previous
census return to the 'current' census day inclusive.

In most cases, placement information should be recorded by the school that
arranged the placement.

The following Special Educational Needs (SEN) items are collected in the

return:
" Start Date
= AP URN

= AP UKPRN (United Kingdom Provider Reference Number)

= AP Setting

= AP Reason

= SEN provision at date of entry

= Alternative Provision previous URN (Pupil Referral Units only)

= AP Admission Reason (Alternative Provision placement reason) (Pupil
Referral Units only)

=  SEN provision on start date (Pupil Referral Units only).
1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 39


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/unique-pupil-numbers

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

4. Select the applicable option from the AP Admission Reason drop-down
list. (Pupil Referral Units only)

5. Click the New button adjacent to the School Arranged Alternative
Provision Placements table to display the Add/Edit Alternative
Provision Placements dialog. Alternatively highlight an existing record
then click the Open button.

=

Start Date 19/059/2022 | E-,

Description A B Provider

Companies House No l:l
AP Postcode ]
AP Reason Off site placement for be +
AP Attendance F’art'l'\me—v]
AP Sessions

s R

OK Cancel

6. Select the required information, selecting from the drop-down lists, where
applicable.

7. Click OK to return to the Registration panel, where the updated
information can be viewed.

Start Date End Date Description AP Setting Companies House No AP Postc| [I New
School Arranged =
Alternative Provision 19/09/2022 A B Provider  Oneonone ... 7 Open
Placements . K Delete

8. Click the Save button.

For more information about Alternative provision, please refer to the DfE
guidance (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alternative-
provision).

D Completed

40 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alternative-provision
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alternative-provision

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Part-Time Pupil Information

The collection of part-time details is mainly relevant to Nursery schools (or
schools with nursery age children) and Primary schools with Reception
years. However, any pupil can be marked as part-time if their attendance is
anything less than 10 sessions per week.

For dual registered pupils, time in other schools should be considered. For
example, three full days in one school and two full days in another school
should not be classified by either school as part-time.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

2 Registration
Class [310 v|  House | v|
Year Group |Year 3 v| Year Taught In |Cun'iculum Year 3 v|
Enrolment Status |Sing|e Registration | (&} Boarder Status |N|:|t a Boarder v|
Admission Date |D1fD5f'2D13 | [} Admission Number |DD'I 663 |
Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |AII day ~ |
UPN [F823299918013 | Local UPN | |
Part Time Details Statt Date End Date B New
Open
Delete
Start Date End Date AP Settinn AP Bessnn AP Mtendance AP Seccinne AP 1 e

NOTE: The Early Years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only. If applicable,
Primary schools should complete the Early Years Attendance Patterns,
as this will help when updating Hours at Setting.

4. Check the details in the Part Time Details section. A minimum of a Start
Date must be displayed for each record. To edit the details, highlight the
record, then click the Open button to display the Edit Part-time
Attendance dialog.

Alternatively, part-time details can be added by clicking the New button to
display the Add Part-time Attendance dialog.

= Add Part-time Attendance = O x
Start Date 10,2022 &
End Date 31/08/2023 B

OK Cancel

5. Enter a minimum of the Start Date, then click the OK button to return to
the Registration panel.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 41



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

6.

Click the Save button to save any changes.

IMPORTANT NOTE: It is equally important to edit the details of any
pupils who are no longer part-time. This is achieved by highlighting the
pupil’s Part Time Details record, then clicking the Open button to display
the Add Part-time Attendance dialog. Enter the correct End Date, then
click the OK button to return to the Registration panel.

D Completed

Checking Home Address Information

A pupil’s current home address is required for the return. Where a pupil has
multiple current addresses, details of all addresses should be recorded.

All aspects of the address are collected and therefore all address details
should be recorded to avoid validation errors. It is particularly important to
check that a House Name or House Number and a Post Code are
entered in the correct fields.

Post codes must be entered in the correct format. A validation error is
generated if a post code has not been entered (although it is understood that
in some instances, such as Traveller children, a post code is not available).

The Unique Property Reference Number (UPRN) is a unique identifier that
links together related address records across different software
programmes. This enables organisations to collate and share information
based on a common reference number.

Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

In the Addresses panel, check that the Post Code and House
Number/Name exist and that they are valid.

These details can be checked by clicking the Address button to launch the
selected mapping website (specified via Tools | Setups | User Options),
where a map of the area surrounding the address is displayed.

British Forces Post Office numbers can be added as post codes.

3 Addresses
Histony
Current Home Address Details (Validated)
@ Address 12 Downham Close % Delete
Great Denham y
Bedford & Modify Address
MK40 4RR
United Kingdom D Move House
G Validate
UPRN: 10024232726
Note ‘ ‘
Start date 03/04/2018 2] End date [ e
Enter additional address
Post Code CB24 6DD Country United Kingdom ~ E:> Continue
House v
Number/Name |‘l | © Advanced
Search Validation Service Search Existing Addresses

42 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

4. If the Unique Property Reference Number (UPRN) is not displayed below the
Current Home Address Details:

a. Click the Validate button to display the Find Matching Addresses
dialog.
b. Highlight the required address, then click the OK button to return to the
Addresses panel, where the UPRN is displayed below the address.
5. If you have edited the address, click the Save button.

6. If the pupil has an additional current address, i.e. a Second Home, enter
the additional address and then click the Continue button (adjacent to the
address) to display the New Address Details panel.

7. Enter the remaining address details and the Address Type, then click the
Save button to refresh the display.

NOTE: Any contacts (parents, applicants, staff, etc) who share the same
address as the pupil are displayed in the Linked People dialog, which can
be accessed via the Modify Address button.

D Completed

Checking Free School Meals Eligibility

Only pupils who have been approved by the LA to receive a free school meal
should be recorded in SIMS as being eligible. It is advisable to check that all
eligible pupils are recorded.

NOTE for schools with Reception, Year 1 and Year 2:

All pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 are offered a meal regardless of
whether they are eligible for free school meals.

Pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 must only be recorded as eligible for
a free school meal if they meet the criteria for free school meals.

Free school meal guidance for schools and Local Authorities is available from
the GOV.UK website (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-
school-meals-guidance-for-schools-and-local-authorities).

The following free school meal eligibility related data is collected in for the
return:

= Start Date
= End Date (if known)

The DfE does not expect free school meal (FSM) end dates to be entered
by schools during the transitional period to universal credit except
where there are exceptions.

= UK Country in which the eligibility applies.

Meal Patterns are not required for the return but can be recorded for
information purposes only. It is perfectly acceptable, for example, for a pupil
to be eligible for free school meals, but to bring sandwiches (PL (packed
lunch)) or to go home (HO (home)).

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 43


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-school-meals-guidance-for-schools-and-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-school-meals-guidance-for-schools-and-local-authorities

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Pupil Details
page.

3. In the Dietary panel, ensure the minimum of a Start Date and Country
are displayed in the Eligible for Free Meals panel. If you need to edit the
data, highlight the required record and then click the Open button.

& Dietary
Mezl Patterns Start Date End Date Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri |:| New
03/09/2018 SM SM SM SM SM % Open
%’e Delete
Eligible for Free Meals Start Date End Date Country Notes |:| New
03/09/2018 England % Open
%’e Delete
< >
FSM Review Date 07/06/2021 ':

If a new record is required, click the adjacent New button to display the
Add Student Free Meals Details dialog.

= Add Student Free Meals Details — X
StertDate 8
Country |Eng|and v |
Motes
oK Cancel

4. Enter the Start Date (and End Date if available) for the free meal period,
as supplied by your Local Authority.

5. Ensure that the UK Country in which the eligibility applies is correct. Select
from the drop-down list, if required.

6. Enter Notes, if required.

7. Click the OK button to return to the Dietary panel, where the new
information is displayed.

8. Click the Save button.
Ensure that this information is checked/amended on a regular basis.

D Completed

44 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information

The following ethnic and cultural information is collected in the return:
First Language

= A First Language other than English should be recorded where a pupil
was exposed to the language during early development and continues to
be exposed to this language at home or in the community.

= If the child was exposed to more than one language (which may include
English) during early development, the language other than English
should be recorded, irrespective of the pupil’s proficiency in English.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Pupil Details
page.
3. Navigate to the Ethnic/Cultural panel.

8 Ethnic/Cultural

Ethnicity White - English =  Ethnic Data Source Provided by the parent -
First Language English ~  Beligion Christian -
First Language Source ~  English Additional Language No -
Asylum Status -  Traveller Status | l:l
National [dentity English ~  Speaks \Welsh -
Home Language English -

Country of Birth [United Kingdom @)

Nationality and Passport [ Mgt - Bk - o Comin et | B hen

4. Select the pupil’s First Language from the drop-down list.
5. Click the Save button.

TIPS:

It is possible to bulk update Ethnicity and First Language for a selected
group of pupils by selecting the relevant option from the Data Item
drop-down list via Routines | Pupil | Bulk Update.

Home language is no longer collected in the School Census. Users with
School Administrator permissions can remove the Home Language field
from the Student Details and Application pages, if required. This is
achieved by selecting the Hide Home Language check box in the School
Options panel via Tools | Setups | School Options.

Home language is always included in CTF imports, CTF exports and the
Reporting Dictionary, even if it is not displayed on the Student Details
and Application pages.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 45



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Additional Information

Ensure that Service Children in Education information is recorded in SIMS.

The Bulk Update routine can be used to assign and edit these values for a
specific selection of pupils at the same time, if required (please see
Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine on page 20).

Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Pupil Details
page.
Navigate to the Additional Information panel.

5 Additional Information
Meals /| Free Meal - Becoupment I:I Q
Home
Sandwiches i
Modes of travel Boarder - net applicable - Route East Town -
Bus fype not known)
Car Share (with child/children) — LA Provided Transport [l
Service Children in Education Yes - Source of Service Childrenin  Provided by the parent -
Education
Service Children Concerns Date Moving Schools  Deployment Separation Details DfE [ new
01/10/2019 Concemsrelat... Mo concems No concems 82329 [ Open
2@ Delete
4 m 3
Uniform Allowance O
E:%}la?{%?%ﬁl!}%camr [l Motes |‘.".|'a'rting for documentation | (%
Elinibla frr Eras Srhanl [ i
NOTE: The meal information is now entered via the Dietary panel.

If the pupil is the child of a parent(s) in the armed forces, ensure that the
correct value is selected from the Service Children in Education drop-
down list.

Select how the school was notified about the Service Children in
Education information by selecting from the Source of Service Children
in Education drop-down list.

Ensure that any Service Children Concerns are recorded. Click the
adjacent New or Open button, as required.

Ensure that the Pupil Premium Indicator for year 2021/2022 check box
is selected, if applicable. To enter a note related to the applicable year, click
the Search button adjacent to the Notes field.

Although Pupil Premium information is not collected in the return, it is
important for schools that are in receipt of this funding, which is allocated to
children from low-income families, to be able to give a full account of its
use. The national school performance tables now include information about
the progress of pupils in receipt of Pupil Premium and information is required
to be sent to parents about how it has been used and what impact it has
had on pupil progress.

Click the Save button.

D Completed

46 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Special Educational Needs Information

The following Special Educational Needs (SEN) items are collected in the
return:

= SEN Status (SEN Provision)

= E - Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) - the LA has
reviewed the pupil and a plan has been issued.

= N - No Special Educational Need - No special educational need
has been identified.

= K - SEN Support - actions have been put in place or will be put in
place to support the pupil with their need once a SEN need or
potential SEN need has been identified.

=  Provision Type (not applicable to Pupil Referral Units and Special
schools)

= Time in SEN Unit - member of SEN Unit
] Resourced Provision

Select Focus | Pupil | Special Educational Needs to display the Find
SEN Student browser.

Select the required SEN Status from the drop-down list. Additional search
criteria can be selected, if required, e.g. Year Group.

Click the Search button to display a list of pupils who match the criteria.

P Find SEN Student
B8 Search = [ Open (=) Print @Next Previous

Sumame |

[ view ~ & Links ~ @Help 3¢ Close

[
<Any> -

| Forename | | status

|Currenl v‘ SEN Status \:Any SEN=

<Any> [ ] House

Tier

Name

Abdullah, Tamwar
Balinski, hwa
Bolton, James
Carter, Ryan
Cichy, Viktor
Colman, Tamsin
DiMlichele, Sara
Bllery. Jake

Year Group

W w e R o

Class
BVC
5DT
ELM
451
4ES
310
50T
B

House

Gender
Male:
Female
Male
Male
Male
Female
Female
Male

SEN Status
K - SEN Support

E - Education, Health and Care Plan

K - SEN Support
K - SEN Support
K - SEN Support
K - SEN Support
K - SEN Support
K - SEN Support

Double-click the name of the required pupil to display the Student SEN
details page.

In the Basic SEN Details panel, ensure that the SEN Status and Start
Date are correct.

3 Basic SEN Details
Status |K - SEN Support Start Date  |29/11/2016 [B Hew
& Edit
Status History
Statement Pending? | |
Current Needs
Rank  Start Date Meed Type Description D New
1 17/02/2022 \Vfision Impaiment [£ Open
2 29/11/2016  Social, Emational and Mental Health 9% Delete
=1 Report
Meeds History Change Log ey Move Up @ Mowe Down
Eull Nescrintinne

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 47



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

To amend an error in the current Status or Start Date, click the Edit
button. Select the required Status from the drop-down list and edit the
Start Date, if required.

Alternatively, click the New button. This removes the original Status and
the Start Date defaults to today's date. Select the applicable Status and
change the Start Date, if required.

To view changes that have taken place to the pupil's SEN Status, click the
Status History button to display the Status History page.

6. In the Provisions panel, ensure that records with a Provision Type of
Time in Unit or Resourced Provision are recorded correctly.

8 Provisions
Pravision Type Start Date End Date Cost Frequency |:| Mew
Time in SEN Unit 09/02/2022 1 x 30mins we... % Open
Speech Therapy 03/11/2021 1perweek-1.. %«2 Delete
Hearing Impaired Support Worker 02/11/2016 4 days a week
Speech Therapy 201072015 1 x weekly

7. To edit an existing record, highlight the required record and then click the
Open button.

To create a new record, click the New button to display the Add/Edit SEN
Provision dialog.

.
Provision Type |T|me in SEN Unit ~ |
Start Date [07/02/2022 B End Date |[&
Cost Clear & Today & Cancel
Frequency |
Comments 4 February 2022 4
Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
1 2 3 4 5 6
8 F O L R S A
4 15 16 17 18 1% 20
21 22 23 24 25 2% 27
People Involved 22 1 2 3 4 5 6
Name 7 8 g W 1 12 13 B New
Delete

8. Ensure that the details are entered correctly, paying particular attention to
the Provision Type.

9. Click the OK button to return to the Provisions panel.

10. Update the other information on the Student SEN details page, if required
and then click the Save button.

The DfE website (http://www.gov.uk/schools-colleges/special-educational-
needs) provides more information about Special Educational Needs, if
required.

D Completed

48 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


http://www.gov.uk/schools-colleges/special-educational-needs
http://www.gov.uk/schools-colleges/special-educational-needs

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Preparing Exclusions Information

Not applicable to Nursery schools

Information is required for suspensions and permanent exclusions with final
governor review that have a start date during the period 01/01/2022 to
31/07/2022 inclusive. Permanent exclusions without a final governor review
are not included in the census.

Lunchtime exclusions are no longer collected for the return.

NOTE: Exclusions terminology has changed: 'Suspension'is the new name
for 'Fixed term exclusion'.

Schools were required to record suspensions from September 2021 in
preparation for the forthcoming returns. Fixed term exclusions are no
longer collected in the School Census.

The following exclusion related data items are collected for the return:

Suspension and permanent exclusion Type (Exclusion Details panel).
Suspension and permanent exclusion Reason(s) (Exclusion Details
panel).

Suspension and permanent exclusion Start Date (Exclusion Details
panel).

Suspension and permanent exclusion length, i.e. the number of sessions
from which the pupil was excluded (Exclusion Details panel - Length
School Days).

SEN Provision (please see Checking Special Educational Needs
Information on page 47).

IMPORTANT NOTE about Permanent Exclusions: Any permanently
excluded pupils should be marked as leavers as soon as the exclusion has
been confirmed by the LA. As part of this process but before making them
a leaver, ensure that you have recorded the following information:

SEN Status (if applicable)
Ethnicity

Ethnic Source

Part-time indicator (if applicable)
Date of Admission.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 49



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Recording an Exclusion

1.

Select Focus | Pupil | Exclusions to display the Find Exclusions Student
browser.

"% Find Exclusions Student

B Search + © Open " Print Next 4 Previous [ View Links -~ @Help $¢ Close
Tier <hny» ~]  Year Group Class [cny> <] House [y -]

Name Year Group YTl Class House Sex Admission Mumber

Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Exclusion
Details page.

Highlight an existing exclusion, then click the Open button adjacent to the
Exclusions panel to view/edit the exclusion details.

If a permanent exclusion is recorded, ensure that the details of the Final
Governor Review Outcome are entered, when the review result is
received.

Final G Review O
Review Date 21/02/2022 2]
Review Result |Exc|usi0n upheld by IRP (corfimed) i |

Alternatively, click the New button to display the Add Exclusion dialog.

In the Exclusion Details panel, select the exclusion Type from the
drop-down list.

Exclusion Details

Type |Suspensi0n ~ | Reason 1 |\-"erba| abuse/threatening behav ~ |
Reascn 2 |Persistent or general disruptive b~ |
Reason 3 | w |

Start Date 'f_l End Date ':'5

Start Time [Am v|  EndTime [PM |

Part Time Exclusion O Length School Days Calculate

Comments Appoirtment amanged with Head Thacher.

Agency Involved | |

Academic Year |Academic Year 2021/2022 | Term |Spring Temm |

Select up to three Reason(s) for the exclusion from the associated drop-
down list.

Enter the exclusion Start Date and End Date (if applicable) or click the
appropriate Calendar button, then select the required date.

Select a Start Time and End Time (i.e. AM or PM) from the associated
drop-down list.

Click the Calculate button to populate the Length School Days
automatically.

50 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

9. Enter any additional information currently known, then click the OK button
to save the exclusion details and return to the Exclusion Details page,
where a summary of the new exclusion is displayed.

The Academic Year and the total number of exclusion days in that year are
displayed at the bottom of the page.

10. Click the OK button to save the exclusion.
11. Click the Save button.

For more information about exclusions, please refer to the DfE website
(http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/exclusion).

D Completed

Updating Class Types

Applicable to Primary schools only

Before starting the return, it is necessary to indicate which class a pupil is a
member of — either Nursery (if the child is currently in a LA designated
Nursery Unit) or Other (any other class). This is only needed for newly
added pupils where they have transferred from a LA designated Nursery
Unit into an ‘Other’ class.

NOTE: If new pupils exist, the default class type is displayed as blank.

1. Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Class Type to display
the Update Class Type page.

Update Class Type

BSave ‘;_jUndc

Census Pupils View

Pupils

~

Name Date of Birth |Gender |AdNo. [YTI Reg Nursery Other
Atkins, Bve 28/07/2013 Female 001840 N2 PM v
Abbott, Jessica 1710272015 Female |001663 (3 31O
Abhra, Shaquib 171272014 Male 001582 (3 370 v
Abrams, Paul 16122015 Male 001651 |2 2B v
Ackinn Charlofte ANNHIE Eemale |0O01500 (3 IR v

2. To specify the class type for an individual pupil, click in the applicable cell of
the Nursery or Other column to enter a tick. Clicking the cell again
removes the tick.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 51


http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/exclusion

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. If all or the majority of pupils need to be assigned the same class type, the
following method can be used to quickly populate the Nursery and Other
columns:

a. Right-click the Other column header, then select Check All.

Name Dateof Birh |Gender |AdNo. [YTI Reg MNursery Othe- |

20t oy
L Check Al
Abbott, Jessica 17022015 |Female |001663 |3 310 p—
Abhra, Shaquib 17122014 |Male 001582 |3 310 v
Abrams, Paul 15122015 |Male 001651 |2 208 v
Arktnn Charlath 100212018 Femal. noisan 17 AR \/

b. In the Pupils View panel, select, for example, Year N2 from the year
taught in (YTI) drop-down list. Only Year N2 pupils are then displayed
in the Pupils panel.

Pupils

-~
Name Date of Buth (Gender |AdNe. |YTI Reg MNursery | Other |
Atkins, Eve 28/07/2019 Female 001840 N2 PM ;;'7' 1‘_”
eck Al

Birkett, Scott 03/03/2019 Male 007841 (N2 AM

Remove All
Cardale, Luke 17/05/2019 Male 001842 N2 PM
Carmichael, Meghan 21/06201% Female 0012843 |N2 AM v
Ciobanu, Mitica 23/09/2018 Male 001844 N2 AM v
Clifion DL P =T v

c. Right-click the Nursery column header, then select Check All.

d. Repeat steps b and c for any additional Nursery classes.

e. To check your selections, select All from the YTI drop-down list.
4. Click the Save button.

If a message is displayed advising that some pupils have not been assigned
a class type, click the Yes button and then ensure that a class type is
allocated to every pupil before saving again.

Click the OK button to return to the Census Return Details page, where
the updated class types are displayed.

Resetting All Class Types

To reset all class types (via the Update Class Type page), right-click the
Nursery (or Other) column header, then select Remove All from the
pop-up list. The Nursery (or Other) column is cleared of all ticks.

Re-enter the correct class types for all pupils as previously described.

Identifying which Pupils have no Class Type Specified

To ensure that all pupils are assigned to a class type (via the Update Class
Type page), select No Class Type from the Status drop-down list in the
Pupils View panel. Any pupils without a Class Type are displayed in the
Pupils panel.

Specify a class type for these pupils, as previously described.

D Completed

52 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Preparing Termly Attendance Information

Not applicable to Nursery schools

Termly attendance data (including attendance codes and the number of
sessions missed) should be provided for non-boarder pupils and leavers
aged four to 15 inclusive on 31/08/2022, who were on-roll for at least one
session from 18/04/2022 to 31/07/2022.

For information and advice about school attendance, please refer to the DfE
website
(http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/attendance).

9 Additional Resources:
=P

Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return handbook
Managing Pupil/Student Attendance handbook (SIMS Attendance users)
Monitoring Session and Lesson Attendance handbook (SIMS Lesson Monitor users)

Schools that use SIMS Attendance

The attendance data collected for each of the two halves of the Summer
term includes:

= All attendance codes

=  Total sessions possible

= Total sessions missed due to authorised absence

= Total sessions missed due to unauthorised absence

= Total sessions attending an approved educational activity

=  Total sessions unable to attend due to an exceptional circumstances.

If you use SIMS Attendance or SIMS Lesson Monitor, attendance data is
entered in the return automatically, provided there are no missing marks.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If you use SIMS Attendance or SIMS Lesson Monitor,
ensure that all missing marks and unexplained absences for the previous
term have been dealt with before commencing the School Census Return.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 53


http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/attendance

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

School that do not use SIMS Attendance

If you do not use SIMS Attendance or SIMS Lesson Monitor and you do not
use a software package that writes back to the SIMS database, or if you
have not converted to the code of practice for attendance codes, you need
to calculate and enter the following information manually on the Census
Details page (via Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census):

=  Total sessions possible

=  Total sessions missed due to authorised absence

= Total sessions missed due to unauthorised absence
= Total sessions attending an approved educational activity

= Total sessions unable to attend due to exceptional circumstances

=  Total number of sessions unable to attend due to Coronavirus.

Surname

» Abbott
Abhra
Abhra
Abhra
Abrams
Ackton
Ackton
Adams
Adams
Aditya
Ainsley
Akeman
Akeman
Alala

8 Attendance

Forensme
Jessica
Abiit
Alisha
Shaguib
Faul
Charlotie
Stan
Nancy
Sadie
Zayan
Charlotte
Richard
Steven
Candis

YTl

Year 2
Year 6
Year 6
Year 2
Year 1
Year 2
Year 6
Year 4
Year 3
Year R
Year 1
Year 5
Year 5
Year 4

Attendance Application not in use. Manual eniry is required.

Rea Group
208

Enrol Status T Poss Sessions T Auth Absences T Unauth Absences T AEA Sessions T Excep Sessions T Corona Sessions A

On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll
On Roll

ooloolooloooooooo

ooloolooloooooooo

ooloolooloooooooo

{5} Check for additional pupil & zerototals

ololoolololoaoooolaa

0

ololoolololoaoooala

[

oolooloolaoooooo

Recording Universal Infant School Meals

Applicable to schools with pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2

D Completed

NOTE for Special schools: The School Dinner Taken routine is applicable to
Special schools that have on-roll pupils who have taken a school dinner on
census day and who are in Year Taught In Reception, Year 1 or Year 2 and
those in Year Taught In X aged four to six who were born between
01/09/2015 and 31/08/2018 inclusive.

All pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 in English state-funded schools are
offered a Universal Infant School Meal, i.e. a hot meal at lunchtime. This
applies to Academies, Free Schools and Pupil Referral Units, as well as to
schools maintained by the Local Authority. The School Census collects
information about pupils who receive a Universal Infant School Meal (school
dinner) on census day.

54 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

School dinners taken on the Reference Date (by default, census day) can
be calculated from the information stored in Dinner Money. Dinner Money
users should therefore ensure that school dinners taken are recorded
correctly via Focus | Attendance | Take Register or Focus | Dinner
Money | Record Pupil Meals.

= If default meal patterns have been entered (via Focus | Dinner Money

| Pupil Default Meal Patterns), the Dinner Register is populated
automatically with the default meals.

For more information about setting up default meal patterns, please
refer to the Setting up and Maintaining Dinner Money handbook.

=  Where any ‘pupil not present’ attendance marks have been entered, the
Dinner Register is populated automatically with an absent mark.

= Any special meals entered in advance are displayed and are not
overwritten by the default meal pattern.
The attendance data recorded for census day morning can be used to
calculate all pupils who are present and are likely to be taking a school
dinner. Therefore, when completing the School Census School Dinner
Taken panel, the calculated numbers must be edited to reflect hot meals
provided by the school only. Ensure that the pupils listed on the Reception,
Year 1 and Year 2 attendance registers are accurate and that the registers
are taken on census day morning (before completing the School Census
School Dinner Taken panel).

Editing Early Years
Early Years data is collected from all schools that have early years pupils
on-roll on census day. The following items are collected:
= Hours at Setting
=  Funded Hours
= Disability Access Fund
= 30 Hour Code
= Extended Funded Hours.

NOTE: Disability Access Fund, 30 Hour Code and Extended Funded Hours
are not collected in the census for pupils aged two at 31/08/2022.

Funded Hours and Hours at Setting

Funded universal free entitlement hours are the total humber of free
childcare hours that a child receives. All three and four year old pupils are
eligible for 15 hours funded childcare a week. Advice about the eligibility of
two year old children for funded childcare can be found on the DfE website
(https://www.gov.uk/help-with-childcare-costs/free-childcare-2-year-olds).

Hours at Setting include funded free entitlement hours (as described
previously) plus any additional hours funded by other means.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 55


https://www.gov.uk/help-with-childcare-costs/free-childcare-2-year-olds

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

The hours collected in this return are for the week in which the census day
falls.

Funded Universal Free
Entitlement Hours
Maximum Entitlement

Date of Birth School Type and National

Ranges Curriculum Year Group

01/09/2018 to All relevant schools and year 15 hours
31/08/2020 inclusive |groups.

01/09/2017 to For pupils in National 15 hours
31/08/2018 inclusive | Curriculum Year groups E1, E2,
N1 and N2 only.

Disability Access Fund

The Disability Access Fund (DAF) is payable as a lump sum once a year and
awarded to three and four year old pupils who meet the following criteria:

= They are in receipt of child Disability Living Allowance (DLA)
and

=  They access their entitlement to free early learning and childcare,
e.g. funded hours.

Disability Access Fund data is collected in this return for pupils who are in
receipt of the fund on census day.

Date of Birth School Type and National Curriculum Year Group

Ranges

01/09/2018 to All relevant schools and year groups.
31/08/2019 inclusive

01/09/2017 to For pupils in National Curriculum Year groups E1, E2, N1 and
31/08/2018 inclusive | N2 only.

Additional information about the Disability Access Fund is available via the
DfE website (https://www.gov.uk/education/early-years-funding).

Extended Funded Hours and 30 Hour Code

Extended Funded Hours are the number of hours that a child can receive
in addition to the initial 15 funded hours. Extended Funded Hours are
applicable to three and four year old pupils only.

Extended Funded Hours can double the original 15 hours of free childcare to
30 hours a week, i.e. 15 funded free entitlement hours + 15 extended
entitlement hours = 30 hours, provided that the following criteria are met:

=  Both parents must be working (or the sole parent is working in a lone
parent family) and live in England.

= Each parent earns, on average, a weekly minimum equivalent to 16
hours at National Minimum Wage or National Living Wage.

= Each parent must have an annual income of less than the specified
amount.

56 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://www.gov.uk/education/early-years-funding

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Parents who meet the extended funded hours criteria must obtain a unique
code from the Tax Office (HM Revenue & Customs), then provide it to the
school, together with other details, to confirm their eligibility for extended
childcare hours.

The 11-digit 30 Hour Code and the number of extended funded hours are
collected in this return for the week in which the census day falls.

Maximum Funded Universal

School Type and Free Entitlement and

L e i National Curriculum

Ranges Y Extended Free Entitlement
ear Group

Hours
01/09/2018 to Applicable to all relevant 15 funded universal free
31/08/2019 inclusive |schools and year groups. entitlement hours

plus 15 extended free

A valid 30 Hour Code entitlement hours equals 30

must be provided.

hours.
01/09/2017 to For pupils in National 15 funded universal free
31/08/2018 inclusive |Curriculum Year groups E1, | entitlement hours
E2, N1 and N2 only. plus 15 extended free

entitlement hours equals 30

A valid 30 Hour Code hours.

must be provided.

Extended Funded Hours information provided by the DfE can be found on
their website (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/30-hours-free-
childcare-la-and-early-years-provider-guide).

Early Years Date of Birth Matrix 2022/2023

School Census Autumn 2022

Date of Birth Range Age as at Funded Extended Disability

31/08/2022 Hours Hours  Access Fund
before 31/08/2017 5 N N N
01/09/2017 - 31/12/2017 | Q¥ 4 Y Y Y
01/01/2018 - 31/03/2018 | T -+ 4 Y Y Y
01/04/2018 - 31/08/2018 | E = 4 Y Y Y
01/09/2018 - 31/12/2018 3 Y Y Y
01/01/2019 - 31/03/2019 3 Y Y Y
01/04/2019 - 31/08/2019 3 Y Y Y
01/09/2019 - 31/12/2019 2 Y N N
01/01/2020 - 31/03/2020 2 Y N N
01/04/2020 - 31/08/2020 2 Y N N
01/09/2020 - 31/12/2020 1 N N N
01/01/2021 - 31/03/2021 1 N N N
01/04/2021 and after 1 N N N

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 57


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/30-hours-free-childcare-la-and-early-years-provider-guide
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/30-hours-free-childcare-la-and-early-years-provider-guide

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Updating Early Years Information

Early Years data is collected from all schools that have early years pupils
on-roll on census day.

Data for the following items can be recorded before completing the return
(via Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Early Years):

" Funded Hours - Funded hours are the total number of free childcare
hours that a child receives.

= Hours at Setting - Hours at setting include funded hours plus any
additional hours funded by other means.

= Disability Access Fund - The disability access fund is payable as a
lump sum once a year and awarded to pupils who meet the required
criteria.

= 30 Hour Code - The 11-digit 30 hour code must be obtained from the
Tax Office (HM Revenue & Customs) by parents who meet the extended
funded hours criteria.

. Extended Funded Hours - Extended funded hours are the number of
hours that are in addition to the initial 15 funded hours that a child can
receive.

The early years data is collected for the week in which the census day falls
with the exception of disability access fund, which is collected for pupils who
are in receipt of the fund on census day.

NOTE: Disability Access Fund, 30 Hour Code and Extended Funded Hours
are not collected in the census for pupils aged two at 31/03/2022.

1. Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Early Years to display
the Update Early Years page. Only cohorts applicable to your school are

displayed.

Update Early Years

Save Undo

Census Pupils View

Term Updote Hows | Agest [l ] YTl [l <] Reg [ 71 Status o -

Pupils
Disability Access Fund, 30 Hour Code and Extended Funded Hours are NOT collected in the census for pupils aged 2 at 31/08/2022

5 Ageat Age at
Date of Birth Rea |a39/082022 |31n202022

001840 N2
Birkett, Scott 03/03/2013 001841 |NZ2  |AM 3
Cardale.Luke 17/05/2019 001842 |N2  |PM 3
Carmichael, Meghan 21/06/2019 001843 |N2  [AM 3
3
3

Ciobanu,Mitica 2310872018 001844 N2 |AM

Clifion Bl CiNAIM19 noieas |ny J=1¥1

3
3
3 30| 15| No| 10038877533
3
4
2

The Update Hours button is available to Primary phase schools only. It
enables Hours at Setting, for pupils who are receiving free nursery care, to
be updated automatically (provided that Early Years Attendance Patterns
have been defined via Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details).

58 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Click the Update Hours button to display the number of hours that the
listed pupils are expected to attend during the census week (based on the
early years provision times recorded as part of their attendance pattern).

NOTE: If your school does not use the Define Early Years Attendance
Patterns functionality, the data can be entered in the grid manually.

To add or edit the nhumber of Hours at Setting, Funded Hours or
Extended Funded Hours for an individual pupil, select the required criteria
from the options in the Pupils View panel. Highlight the required pupil
record in the Pupils panel, click the applicable cell and then enter the
required number of hours.

IMPORTANT NOTES: Values for Funded Hours, Hours at Setting and
Extended Funded Hours should be entered using two decimal places. For
example, 1 hour 15 minutes must be entered as 1.25. Zero (0) is an
accepted value.

If the value entered is within the accepted range but higher than expected
by the DfE, a validation error is displayed when the return is created and
validated. An explanation as to why the value is higher should be recorded
on the COLLECT Portal.

If most of the pupils are receiving the same number of hours, the following
method can be used to quickly populate the column:

a. In the Pupils View panel, select the required year group from the YTI
(Year Taught In) drop-down list. Only the selected pupils are displayed
in the Pupils panel.

b. Right-click in the Pupils panel, then select Select All from the
drop-down list.

c. Click in one of the highlighted cells of the column you wish to populate,
i.e. Hours at Setting, Funded Hours or Extended Funded Hours, then
enter the number of hours that is applicable to the majority of pupils.

This number is then entered automatically for the remaining pupils.
Click to the right of the grid to deselect all.

Edit the entry for each pupil who is receiving a different number of
hours. This is achieved by highlighting the required pupil, clicking in the
associated Hours at Setting, Funded Hours or Extended Funded
Hours cell, as applicable and then entering the required number.

Indicate whether the pupils are in receipt of the Disability Access Fund.
Click the applicable cell, then select Yes or No from the drop-down list.

Enter the 11-digit 30 Hour Code in the applicable cell, if in receipt of
extended funded hours.

Click the Save button.

The Early Years report is available from the Detail Report drop-down list
via Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 59



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Using the Status to determine if Hours at Setting or Funded Hours are

recorded

1.

3.

In the Pupils View panel, ensure that the required Age at date, YTI and
Reg group are selected and then select No Hours at Setting (or No
Funded Hours) from the Status drop-down list.

Only pupils who do not have an entry for Hours at Setting (or Funded
Hours) are displayed.

Enter the required values for these pupils as described previously.
Click the Save button.

Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding

Top-up funding is supplied to schools, in most cases by the Local Authority,
to meet the additional costs of support for high needs pupils.

Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Top-Up Funding to
display the Update Pupils with Top-up Funding page.

Any pupils currently recorded as having top-up funding are displayed in the
Top-up Funding list (located in the bottom half of the page).

Update Students with Top-up Funding
Update
Term Students On-Roll on Census Day
S e— T — T - S
Preferred l:l SEN By “ Ever in care . - 3
Surname <y at this schoel =Sy L), Search
Top-up Funding ey Add ® Remove
Surname Preferred Surname Forename YTI Reg SEM Ever in Care
P Ackton Ackton Charlotte 4 451 No
Mascott Mascott Peter 3 3TO No
Selbourne Selbourne Piers 3 310 No

60 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

2. Use the Students On-Roll on Census Day search criteria to locate the
additional pupils you wish to record as having top-up funding, then highlight

their details.

Students On-Roll on Census Day

Surane e [ om W e @

Preferred I:l SEN <Am, Ever in care A 3

Surname Bl at this school ke h 4, Search
Surname Preferred Surname Forename YTl Reg SEN Everin Care
\fhite ‘white Theo 4 4ES No

» Wwhitehead ‘Whitehead William & BVC Mo
\whitemore ‘Whitemaore Paige 4 451 Mo

3. Click the Add button to move the highlighted pupil(s) to the Top-up

Funding list.

Term Students On-Rall on Census Day

Surane e [ m W e -

Preferred I:I SEN hmye Ever in care Pr. - 3

Surname itk at this school b (4, Search
Surname Preferred Surname Forename Tl Reg SEN Everin Care

P \hite white Theo 4 4ES No
\whitemore Whitemore Paige 4 450 Mo

Top-up Funding g Add Feroim
Surname Preferred Surname Forename Tl Reg SEN Everin Care
Ackton Ackton Charlotte 4 451 No
Mascott Mascott Peter 3 aTo No
Selbourne Selbourne Piers 3 3To No

» \whitehead [\whitehead Jiwdilliam Is lsvc | [No

4. To remove a pupil from the Top-up Funding list, highlight the required
pupil and then click the Remove button. The pupil's record is moved to the

Students On-Roll on Census Day list, from where it can be reselected, if
required.

5. Click the Update button to save the data and arrange the list of pupils in
Surname order.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 61



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements

Post Looked After Arrangements (previously nhamed Adopted from Care) is
collected for pupils who are on-roll on census day and the information is
then used for funding purposes.

The values available for selection enable schools to indicate which pupils
were looked after immediately before adoption or prior to being the subject
of a residence or special guardianship order. However, those who have
parental responsibility are not obliged to provide this information to the
school.

Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Post Looked After
Arrangements to display the Update Students Post Looked After
Arrangements page.

Any pupils currently recorded as having post looked after arrangements are
displayed in the Post Looked After Arrangements list (located in the
bottom half of the page).

Update Students Post L ooked Afier Arangemenis

Update

Term Students On-Roll on Census Day

T e— S — T - —
Preferred A Ever in Care <A - 5
Surname l:l Reg at this school € Search

Post Looked After Arrangements ~dd ® Remave

Surname |Preferred Surname |Forename |YTI |Reg |Everin Care |Ceased to be looked after through Evidence Obtained

¥ | Abhra Abhra Shaquib 4 4ES |No Adoption from England and Wales
Muir Muir Ayiden 1 OAK |No Adoption from England and Wales
Zanni Zanni Luca No Specizl guardianship order (SGO) from England and Wales

Use the Students On-Roll on Census Day search criteria to locate the
pupils you want to record as having PLAA.

Term Students On-Roll on Census Day

Surene e [ m @~

Preferred 2 E C A - -

Surname l:l Reg Al ~ at.’tehri;nsc:;ed €}, Search
Surname Preferred Surname Forename I Reg Ever in Care
|Carter | Carter | l2 l2GH [ |
Carter Carter Ryan Mo

b [ Carter |Carter | Thomas Is |svc |Ho |

62 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Highlight the required pupils, then click the Add button to move the selected
pupils to the Post Looked After Arrangements list.

Post Looked After Arrangements f\_:;‘ Add % Remove
Surname |Preferred Sumname |Forename |YT| |Reg |Ewverin Care |Ceased to be looked after through Evidence Obtained
Abhra Abhra Shaguib |4 4ES  |Ne Adoption from England and 'wiales
TMuir Muir Ayiden 1 OAK |No Adoption from England and 'wiales
Zanni Zanni Luca No Specizl guardianship order (SGQO) from England and \n/zles
Carter Carter April 2 2GH |Ne
t (Carer  |Carter |Thomas |6 [6VC [No | ~ w

Adoption from state care outside of England and Wales
Special guardianship order {SGO)from England and Wales
Residence order (RO} from England and Wales

Child arangement order {CAQ) from England and Wales

4. Ensure that the correct post looked after arrangement is displayed for each
pupil by clicking the applicable PLAA cell, then selecting the applicable
status from the drop-down list:

= Ceased to be looked after through Adoption

= Ceased to be looked after through a Special Guardianship Order
(SGO)

= Ceased to be looked after through a Residence Order (RO)

= Ceased to be looked after through a Child Arrangement Order
(CAO).

5. Select the Evidence Obtained check box, if documents have been obtained
that provide evidence of the post looked after arrangements.

NOTE: Evidence Obtained is not collected in the School Census return
but should be recorded as prove of DfE/Ofsted compliance.

6. To remove a pupil from the Post Looked After Arrangements list,
highlight the required pupil and then click the Remove button. The pupil's
record is automatically moved to the Students On-Roll on Census Day
list, from where it can be reselected, if required.

7. Click the Update button to save the information and arrange the names in
surname order.

If you have indicated that evidence has been obtained, you are reminded to
ensure that the necessary documents are stored securely outside of SIMS or
within the Document Management Server (DMS).

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 63



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Updating Funding and Monitoring

Not applicable to Nursery schools

The pupil level Update Funding and Monitoring functionality is provided to
enable schools to record aspects of the Education Recovery Package.

From 1 August 2022 schools should record tutoring that was delivered via
any of the following National Tutoring Programme (NTP) delivery routes:

= tuition partners

= academic mentors

= school-led tutoring.

In the previous academic year school-led tutoring only was collected.

More information about the National Tutoring Programme is available on the
GOV.UK website https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-
tutoring-programme-ntp.

The information can be recorded via the Tools menu and maintained at any
time during the academic year.

The information required is based on individual pupils:

= Pupil in receipt of tutoring programme: Applicable to all schools (except
Nursery schools), with the appropriate year groups or age groups, i.e.
pre-16. For pupils in National Curriculum Year Actual 1 to 11, or aged 5
to 15 as at 31/08/2022 in National Curriculum Year Actual ‘X’ for special
schools. (Funding and Monitoring code = 01.)

= Pupil in receipt of 16 to 19 tuition fund: Applicable to Secondary,
All-Through and Pupil Referral Units or Alternative Provision schools with
a sixth form. For pupils in National Curriculum Year Actual 12 and above
with current single registration (C) or current main dual registration
(M). Pupil Referral Units or Alternative Provision for any pupil with the
following enrolment status: C, M, F or O. (Funding and Monitoring code
= 21.) (applicable to Pupil Referral Units)

= Pupil repeating up to one full year of 16 to 19 funded provision:
Applicable to Secondary, All-Through and Pupil Referral Units or
Alternative Provision schools with a sixth form. For pupils in National
Curriculum Year Actual 12 and above with current single registration (C)
or current main dual registration (M). Pupil Referral Units or Alternative
Provision for any pupil with the following enrolment status: C, M, F or
0. (Funding and Monitoring code = 22.) (applicable to Pupil Referral
Units)

Detailed guidance about the expectations and conditions attached to
tutoring funding is available on the GOV.UK.

64 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-tutoring-programme-ntp
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-tutoring-programme-ntp

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

What Data should be entered?

NOTE: Before entering tutoring hours, ensure that Tutoring is selected for
applicable pupils only. When a tick is displayed, values can be entered in
the corresponding ‘cumulative hour’ cells.

The following table describes the values that should be entered in each
'hours' column.

Cumulative

Cumulative

Cumulative

Cumulative

Hrs at Hrs at Hrs at Hrs at
Aut Census Spr Census Sum Census 31 Aug
Descriptio | All hours of All hours of All hours of All hours of
n of tutoring from tutoring from | tutoring from |tutoring from
expected |01/08/2022 to |01/08/2022 to |01/08/2022 01/08/2022 to
values the Autumn the Spring to the the Summer
census date census date Summer census date
(06/10/2022). (19/01/2023). |census date plus any
The number of (18/05/2023). ﬁddltlonal
hours entered |The number ours that
must be of hours occurred after
the Summer
greater than or | entered must census date
equal to the be greater '
Autumn hours. |than or equal |The number of
to the Spring |hours entered
hours. must be
greater than or
equal to the
Summer
hours.
Scenario |Five hours Three hours Two hours One additional
tuition received |received after |received after | hour after
from 06/10/2022 to |19/01/2023 18/05/2023 to
01/08/2022 to |19/01/2023. to 31/07/2023.
06/10/2022. 18/05/2023. Not applicable
to the census
but required
for ESFA
reporting.
Example |5 8 10 11
values for
each
column

A red ‘cumulative hours’ cell indicates that the value entered has failed the
validation. A message providing more details is displayed in the status bar
at the bottom of the Update Funding and Monitoring page.

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 65



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Editing Funding and Monitoring

1.

Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Funding and
Monitoring to display the Update Funding and Monitoring page.

Census

Academic Year (2022/2023 | Onroll and leavers from 01/08/2022 to 31/07/2023
Effective Date  [16/05/2022

Pupils View

A BRURET +| YearGroup [Al ~| Reg [an | sEN [ ~ Ee rivation

privation Pupil All ~| FSMEvers | Al ~| Pupil Premium All .
remium Indicator

Age at [
31082022

Pupils

Dateof  Ageat
[ Birth 310812022

3

~
HEBEHEBERT

ulative | Cumu
. DoL SEN |DepPF  FSME |FFInd  |Tuoring  Hrsat Hrs st s =
A rCensus | Sum

5
@
&

@

Abbas, Latif 111172018 5 No

2021/2022 |Yes |2021/2022

Abbott Jessica 1710272014 8
Abhra,Shagquib 17n22m3 8
151272014

1000272014 8

z|z[=z|=
E|F|5 |7

121272016 5

o
EIERREE

blo|w|[w|w|we|o

In the Pupil View panel, specify the required filters. The content of the
Pupil panel changes to reflect the options selected.

Read-only pupil information is displayed in the columns on the left-hand side
of the Pupil panel. This information is shown as at the system date.

Cells with a white background are editable.

NOTE for Pupil Referral Units: Additional columns are available to record
whether 16-19 Tuition Fund is applicable to a pupil, and if they are
Repeating Post-16 Year or Starting New Programme. Please refer to
the Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return (English Pupil
Referral Units) handbook.

Right-click anywhere in the Tutoring column, then select the required
option from the pop-up menu.

a. If most or all of the pupils have been receiving tutoring, select the
Check All option.

b. Any pupils who have not been receiving tutoring can then be deselected
by clicking the Tuition cell adjacent to their name.

When a tick is entered in a Tutoring cell, the corresponding ‘cumulative
hour’ cells are then editable. The number of tutoring hours (to the nearest
0.5) that the pupil has received as at the applicable census date should be
entered.

After entering a value in the Cumulative Hrs at Aut Census column it is
possible to auto-populate the *hours’ cells to the right. The associated spring
cell turns red.

When you click in (or tab to) the Cumulative Hrs at Spr Census cell, the
autumn value is copied to all the *hours’ cells to the right. This value is the
minimum cumulative hours possible.

These values can be edited when you know the hours that have been
delivered for spring.

66 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

IMPORTANT NOTE: To deselect tutoring, all of the existing hours must be
removed for the selected pupil(s). Clicking the Undo button reverts the
changes, if required.

The cumulative Autumn hours only are reported in the Autumn census.

5. In the Cumulative Hrs at 31 Aug column, enter the total number of
tutoring hours for the whole academic year up until 31 August, which
includes the summer holidays. The value entered must be greater than or
equal to that entered in the Cumulative Hrs at Sum Census column.

A red cell indicates that the value is less than that entered in the
Cumulative Hrs at Sum Census column and must be amended.

NOTE: The values entered in the Cumulative Hrs at 31 Aug column are
not reported in the census. This functionality has been provided to enable
schools to record data required by the Education and Skills Funding Agency
(ESFA) (https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/education-and-
skills-funding-agency).

6. Enter Notes, if required. This information is for your school's use and is not
collected in the census.

7. Click the Save button and then click the OK button to return to the Census
Return Details page.

NOTE: All validation errors (red cells) must the resolved before saving the
data.

DfE guidance about Learner funding and monitoring (FAM) is available on
the GOV.UK website (https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-the-school-
census/data-items-2022-t0-2023).

9 Additional Resources:
o Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return handbook

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 67


https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/education-and-skills-funding-agency
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/education-and-skills-funding-agency
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-the-school-census/data-items-2022-to-2023
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-the-school-census/data-items-2022-to-2023

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

68 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



05| What Next?

05 I What Next?

Where Can I Get More INformation? ....cccccecesssssssssnsnnnnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 69

After carrying out the preparation routines documented in this guide, ensure
that any subsequent changes at your school (e.g. pupil basic detail changes,
SEN provision changes, leavers and admissions/re-admissions, etc.) are
recorded accurately in SIMS.

You must upgrade to the SIMS 2022 Summer Release (7.206) before
completing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return. However, it is advisable
to check whether a later version of SIMS is available and then upgrade to
the current release, if necessary.

You should now be ready to produce the final School Census Autumn 2022
Return.

Where Can I Get More Information?

In addition to this preparation guide, the following information is also
available:

= Managing Pupil/Students handbook
This handbook provides details about the processes that relate to the
management of pupil data in SIMS.

*  Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return (English
Primary/Middle deemed Primary Schools) handbook
This handbook outlines the School Census process in SIMS for Primary
and Middle deemed Primary schools.

=  Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return (English Nursery
Schools) handbook
This handbook outlines the School Census process in SIMS for Nursery
schools.

= Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return (English Special
Schools) handbook
This handbook outlines the School Census process in SIMS for Special
schools.

*=  Producing the School Census Autumn 20222 Return (English All-Through
Schools) handbook
This handbook outlines the School Census process in SIMS for All-
Through schools.

=  Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return (English Pupil
Referral Units) handbook
This handbook outlines the School Census process in SIMS for Pupil
Referral Units.

Guidance about data protection and how pupil data is shared is available
from the GOV.UK website (https://www.gov.uk/guidance/data-protection-
how-we-collect-and-share-research-data).

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 69


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/data-protection-how-we-collect-and-share-research-data
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/data-protection-how-we-collect-and-share-research-data

05| What Next?

Online help can be accessed by pressing F1 or clicking the applicable Help
button in SIMS.

A wide range of documentation is available from the SIMS Documentation
Centre, including handbooks, quick reference sheets and tutorials. Click the
Documentation button located on the top right-hand side of the SIMS
Home Page, select the required category, then select the document you
require.

SIMS 7 Newsfeeds

You are strongly advised to check the following SIMS Newsfeeds because
they provide a range of explanatory text, presentations, videos and
spreadsheets that you may find useful. These newsfeeds are updated
regularly to provide the latest news and answers to enquiries.

= The SIMS Newsfeed - Main Hub provides links to all the statutory
returns related newsfeeds (https://customer.support-
ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article=KB0035899):

= SIMS Newsfeed - Hub for England https://customer.support-
ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article=KB0043457
(includes a link to DfE CBDS 2022/23 information)

=  SIMS Newsfeed - School Census Autumn 2022 (England) Validations
and Solutions (https://customer.support-
ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article=KB0050590).

70 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return


https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0043457
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0043457
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0050590
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0050590

Index
3
30 hour COde .uvvviviiiiiii it eeias 56, 58
A
access rights ... 3
admission date ... 35
alternative provision placement.......... 2,39
attendance data............cooiiiiiiiin, 53
B
basic details (pupil) ...ccoovviiiiiinn, 19, 32
boarder status .........coviiiiiiin 35
bulk update process
examples ..o 20
U =] ] o [ 20
C
Class types ..ovvvviiiiiii 51
D
deleting
pupil records......cooviiiiiiiiiii e 26
detail reports
generating......oovvviiiiiiiii 12
disability access fund..............ceeiii 56, 58
dry run
create and validate ..............coeeinn, 10
detail reports ......covviiiiiiii 12
] ool 1= T 9
reasons foradry run .........c.cccoieiieinnnnn. 9
E
early years
2 year old basis for funding................ 58
30 hourcode ....oovviviiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 56, 58
disability access fund ................... 56, 58
extended funded hours................. 56, 58
funded hours ......cvviiiiiiiii e 58
hours at setting........c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiinnns 58

I| Index

pupil premium......covieiiiiiieeee 58
enrolment status.........cooiiiinn 35
establishment details ............ccooevvinnnn. 15

telephone and email address.............. 17
ethnic and cultural information.............. 45
exclusions

addingarecord ......c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiieennns 50

(0 )Y Z<T VAT 49
extended funded hours.............evneee 56, 58
F
fileset

18] sTo] o 81 [« R 4

PErMISSIONS .uvviiiiiiiie i rieeeeanns 3
first language.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiin 20
free school meals eligibility ................... 43
funded hours .....covviiiiiiiii 58
H
home address (pupil) .....ccooviiiiiniininnnns 42
hours at setting..........coiiii, 58
L
learner support code........coovviiviiinnninnnn. 46
leavers

learning aim withdrawal reason .......... 23

recording leavers as off-roll students... 23

N
national curriculum year group.............. 26
P
part-time pupil information................... 41
PEIMISSIONS vt raeeas 3
post looked after arrangements......... 2, 62
preparation

minimum version of SIMS .................... 4

PErMISSIONS .uvviiiiiiiie i ennnneanns 3
printing

validation errors summary ................. 10
process flowchart ........ccovviiiiiiiienennnn 7
pupil’s basic detail ...........ccovevvinennnnn 19, 32

Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return | 71



I| Index

R
re-admitting pupils............cooeeeinnen. 23, 25
registration details ............coiiiiinn. 34
reports
generating detail reports ................... 12
population analysis (dated) report....... 23
printing summary report...........ccvvuevns 10
revised fileset ..., 3,4
S
school information
establishment details ................ocenee. 15
telephone and email ..........c.covvvnennnn. 17
school meals ... 43
service children in care ..........ccvevvennne. 46
special educational needs..................... 47
surname
recordingachange.........ccoeeviiiiinnn, 33
T
telephone and email address (school) .... 17
top-up funding........ccoviiiiiii 60
U
universal infant school meals ................ 54
updating
Class types ..vviiiii i 51
post looked after arrangements....... 2,62
UPN
former UPN......coooviiiiii e 37
permanent/temporary ..........ccoeeinennnns 37
\")
validation errors
FESOIVING tiiiii i e 10
Y
year taught in
date of birth/age ranges.................... 26
youth support services agreement......... 46

72 | Preparing for the School Census Autumn 2022 Return



	01| Getting Started
	Introduction
	How has the School Census Autumn Return Changed since Last Year?
	Setting SIMS Permissions
	What Version of SIMS is Required?
	Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports
	School Census Return Process Flow

	02| Carrying Out a Dry Run
	Why Carry out a Dry Run?
	The Dry Run Process

	03| Preparing School Level Information
	Checking Establishment Details
	Checking School Telephone and Email Information
	Checking Support Unit Details

	04| Preparing Pupil Level Information
	Checking Pupil Details
	Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine
	Recording Leavers and Re-Admissions
	Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error
	Checking National Curriculum Year Groups
	Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details
	Checking Registration Details
	Checking Home Address Information
	Checking Free School Meals Eligibility
	Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information
	Checking Additional Information
	Checking Special Educational Needs Information
	Preparing Exclusions Information
	Updating Class Types
	Preparing Termly Attendance Information
	Recording Universal Infant School Meals
	Editing Early Years
	Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding
	Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements
	Updating Funding and Monitoring

	05| What Next?
	Where Can I Get More Information?

	Index

